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225 Queen Street, Suite 302 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Goto: 

Re: Sheraton Maui Beach Right-of-Way (Brow) at 
TMK 4-4-08:5, Kaanapali, Maui. 

C HRI STOPHER L. HA RT 
De p u ty Planning Dir e ct o r 

In response to your recent correspondence regarding the above 
B.R.O.W. dated February 16th, 19th, and 23rd, the Planning 
Department offers the following comments: 

1. That the proposed wording, design, and placement of the 
public beach right-of-way and public right-of-way parking 
signs as noted on revised plans dated February 18, 1982 
are hereby approved. 

2. That the planting setback between the proposed sidewalk 
and the south boundary (adjacent to the Kaanapali Beach 
Hotel) shall not exceed two (2) feet, and that a Panax 
hedge pruned to fence height or an appropriate flowering 
vine shall be planted along this boundary, in order to 
screen the Kaanapali Beach Hotel service area from public 
view. In addition, both of the two (2) ft. wide planting 
setbacks shall be irrigated and planted with a non­
aggressive low maintenance groundcover such as Hemigraphis, 
Laua'e Fern, etc. 

Please be advised that March 3rd marks the termination of the 
thirty (30) day period for "Immediate Implementation" and that 
no schedule for construction has been received by our office 
to date. 



Mr. Arthur K. Goto 2 March 1, 1982 

Should additional clarification be required, please contact 
this office. 

WM : hk 

cc: H. Nakamura 
H. R. Betts 
R. Masuda 
G. Archer 

J T. Ishikawa 
A. Shinmoto 

ery ~rUIY YO~~ 

ER L. H.A:RT 
Deputy Panning Director 
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Memorandum 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2 00 S_ HIG H STRE ET 

WA ILU KU, MAUl , HA WA II 96793 

March 1, 1982 

HANN I BA L TA VA RES 
Mayol 

TOS H I S H I KAWA 
P lanning D ir ec tor 

CHRIST OP H ER L _ HA RT 
Deput y Pla nnin g Dir ector 

To: Mayor Hannibal Tavares, County of Maui If 
From: Christopher L. Hart, Deputy Planning Directo~~b 

atU~~ Subject: Update on Sheraton Maui Beach Right-of-Way 
TMK 4-4-08:5, Kaanapali, Maui. 

In order to keep you up to date on the above matter, we are 
enclosing copies of recent correspondence concerning the Sheraton 
Beach Right-of-Way. There has been some progress in recent 
weeks, and the Planning Department is looking forward to the 
ultimate resolution of this problem. Also, attached for your 
review and information is the most recent revision to the pro­
posed plan dated February 18, 1982. 

Should you have any comments or questions, please contact this 
office at 244-7735. 

WM:hk 

Encls. 

cc: H. Nakamura 
H. R. Betts 
R. Masuda 
G. Archer 

j T. Ishikawa 
A. Shinmoto 

CHRISTOPHER L . HART 
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PE TE R T . KAS H IWA 

Mr. Chris Hart 
County of Maui 
Planning Department 
200 S. High street 

2 2 5 O U EEN S TR E ET 

HonOLULU, HflWfl11 96813 

,. ,'. , 

February 16, 1982 

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

' - I I I' U T EL EPHON E 1808) 521-4943 

r, TE L EGRAPHIC ADDRESS 

,~ 5: ; ::V''''AS HLAW H ONO L U L U " 
j I. _, ' f 

TE L EX 7430338 

j • , ~: ,'t' ','CAL L BACK "KKLAW" . ,.: . ~ ,): 

Re: Sheraton Maui Beach Right of Way 
TMK: 4-4-08:5 , Kaanapali, Maui 

1. I returned to my office following a business trip 
to find your letter dated February 3, 1982 awaiting me. 

2. Following our conference on Maui on July 10, 1981, 
the plan for the sidewalk area~a copy of which was given to 
you, was revised. A copy of the revision with revision date 
July 13, 1981 is enclosed for your reference. i believe 
this revised plan already has provided for the inclusion of 
the existing property line fence, and also incorporates the 
modified standard Maui beach right of way sign which 
announces "Public Parking" in lieu of "Public Right of Way." 
My recollection is that you had no objection to that change 
of wording. This plan was sent to AMFAC on July 13, 1981. 
Subsequently it was sent to the Trustees of the Campbell 
Estate for their action. My intention was to transmit 
this revised plan to you for formal approval upon obtaining 
approval of the property owners as provided in our lease. 
As of this time the property owners have not "advised us of 
their approval of the plans. However, we shall do all we 
can to meet your March 3, 1982 implementation date. 

3. I have sent your instructions regarding the plans 
to architect Donald Goo for incorporation into the plan . 
Would you please advise, however, as to whether you wish 
the beach right of way sign to read "Public Parking" or 
"Public Right of Way". 

1-



KfiSHIWfi, IWfil, mOIOOKfi finD GOIO 
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A LAW CORPORAT I ON 

Mr. Chris Hart 
February 16, 1982 
Page 2 

4. The attorney for The Campbell Estate has requested 
some changes to the Grant of Easement and wrote to me earlier 
concerning those matters. I have prepared a new form of 
grant and have sent it to him, along with a request for the 
mortgagees consent as he has also requested. 

5 . Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. is ready and willing to pro­
ceed with the construction of the beachwalk improvement, 
and as mentioned, will do all it can to obtain required 
clearances by your March 3 , 1982 date. 

Very truly yours, 

~L~ 
ARTHUR K. GOTO 

AKG:al 
cc: Donald Goo, A.I.A. 

Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 
The Sheraton Corporation 

Attn: Messrs. Takahashi 
Nishizaki 
Arakawa 

enclosure 
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Mr. Christopher L. Hart 
Department of Planning 
County of Maui 
200 s. High street 

February 19, 1982 

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

Re : Sheraton Maui Beach Right of Way 
TMK: 4....:4-8-5 Kaanapali, Maui 
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1. Please find enclosed, a copy of the latest plans 
for the above-referenced beach right of way , bearing revi­
sion date February 18,1982 . I believe it incorporates 
such matters as were mentioned in your letter dated Febru­
ary 3, 1982. 

r~i , 1 ,,-, 
--' .. , .. 

'. -

2. With regard to the signs, it escaped my attention , 
but the plans wi~h revision _date July _13, .1981 had called 
for two signs, one being the standard sign, and the second 
one, immediately adjacent to the entrance reading "Public 
Parking" in lieu of "Public Right of Way". I trust this 
meets with your approval . . 

3. The plans indicate that the six foot sidewalk is 
to be constructed irrunediately adjacent to the property boun­
dary. I wonder if we may have your permission to le 
about a tw foot distance be ween 
walk in order that we may plant a hedge in that area. The 
reason is that the Kaanapali Beach Hotel has its servlce 
driveway immediately nex t to the boundary, to include its 
rubbish area and its loading area. This is a very uns~ghtly 
scene to visitors to the beach who will be using the side­
walk. We believe it is in the interest of all concerned to 
be able to screen out this view with the hedge. As noted, 
we will also plant a second hedge along the ten-foot border 
as you indicated in your letter of February 3, 1982. 
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A LAW CORPORAT I ON 

Mr. Christopher L. Hart 
February 19, 1982 
Page 2 

4. May I have your comments on this matter, as well 
as any comments you may have about the revised plan, to 
include, if possible the approval of your Department to 
the plan. 

AKG:al 
enclosure 
cc: Kyo-ya Company, .Ltd. 

Very truly yours, 

~~L~ 
ARTHUR K. GOTO 

The Sheraton CQrporation 
Attn: MessrS. Takahashi 

Nizhizaki 
Donald Goo, A.I.A. 
Guy Archer,Deputy Corp. 

Counsel 



HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

H. RODGER BETTS 
Corporation Counsel 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

TELEPHONE 244-7740 

February 19, 1982 

MEMO TO: Bill Medeiros, Planner 

FRO M: Guy Archer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

SUBJECT: Sheraton Maui Beach Right of Way 
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I spoke with Arthur K. Goto, Esq . , this afternoon, and 
he indicated that his firm was taking action on the matter, 
including obtaining consent from the mortgage holder and 
approval from the trustees of Campbell Estate. Mr. Goto 
mentioned that he has just written to Chris Hart, and I 
suggest that we review the most recent correspondence. In 
the meantime, I have put a call into Mr. Steve MacMillan at 
the Campbell Estate to find out what problems the Estate may 
have on this matter. I recommend that we defer initiatin& 
an SMA revocation action until this office has a 
reasonab e opportun~ty to ~nvest~gate and settle the case. 

~vv\~{trl{ 
GUY AR HR . 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 

GA:jkm 

-
"'-' . - i .... . : i ,.. : 

~-: 

" ~l 
-~ 

. # • 



KflSHIWfl, IWfll , mOlOOKfl flnD GOlO 
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

A LAW CORPORATION 
GENRO KAS H IWA 

WILFRED K . IWA r 

M ILTON M. MOTOOKA 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

I ,' 
SUITE 302 TOWN TOWER AT HARBOR SQUARE :_ : 

225- QUEEN STREET 

PETER T . KASHrWA HonOLULU, Hf1Wf111 96813 

/Mr . Chris topher L. Hart 
Maui Planning Commission 
County of M;'mi 
200 S. High Street 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

February 23, 1982 

Re: Sheraton Maui Hotel 

c' r ~ I 

, I ;, 1.1 TELEPHONE 1808) 521 -4943 

!; r .!.!' : j :-Tf~EGRAPH 1 C ADDRESS " 

. ' " ' " " KASH L AW HONOLU L U '" . 'I • ,. 

TELEX 7430338 
. ; l; ,! ", ,': 

-c B "KKLAW" .' . - ." L:.~:! ALL ACK 

Beach Access Pedestrian Easement 

l. 
1982. 

Thank you for your call on Monday , February 22, 

2. As I understand our discussion, you advised that 
there is no Dbjection to constructing the sidewalk in such 
a manner that there is some space between the south edge 
(the side closest to the Kaanapali Beach Hotel) of the ease­
ment, and the paved sidewalk, provided the sidewalk remains 
six feet wide. 

3 . Additionally, you advised that you would like us 
to plant some other type of hedge besides oleander along 
the boundary fence separating the Sheraton Maui Hotel from 
the Kaanapali Beach Hotel in order to be sure that the 
foliage does not grow so thick or lush as to preclude 
passage of pedeitrians on the full six feet of the sidewalk. 

4. Thank you for this consideration. We believe the 
area will be much enhanced by allowing us to screen off the 
activities of the Kaanapali Beach Hotel's rubbish storage 
and loading/unloading facilities in this manner, and shall 
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Mr. Christopher L . Hart 
February 23, 1982 
Page 2 

construct the easement in that manner. We do not anticipate 
revising the plan (which at present bears the revision date 
February 18, 1982) to show this change, but shall have the 
hotel incorporate the change by written agreement with the 
contractor. 

Very truly yours, 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

AKG:al 
cc: Kyo-ya Company, Ltd . 

The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn : Messrs . Takahashi 

Nishizaki 
Equitable Life Assurance Society 

Attn: Mr. Gerald Flieder 
A. James Wriston, Esq . 
Robert Strand, Esq . 
Donald Goo, A.I.A. 
Guy Archer, Esq. 

Deputy Corp. Counsel 
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W e , ley Wo n g 

Ralph H ay a st)i, Ex -O f f icio 

VJ ill ia m H a in es , E x·Offic io 

COUNTY OF MA Ul 

PLANNING DEPARTMEN T 
200 S . HIGH STREET 

WAI LU K U, MA Ul , H AWA II 96793 

February 3, 1982 

Mr. Arthur K. Goto, Attorney 
Suite 302 Town Tower at Harbor Square 
225 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Goto: 

Re: Sheraton Maui Beach Right-of-Way (BROW) 
TMK 4-4-08:5, Kaanapali, Maui 

HANN IBAL TAVA 'HS 
M.1,>ur 

l O SH I SH IKA W A 
Pl an n1 rlg O It f'ct()1 

CH R I S 1 0 f-' t -t E R L . HA R l 
D e p u ty Pl an ni l'l <;J D It~CI f1' 

In a personal year-end review of pending matters, I note in 
the last con~unication regarding the above dated July 10, 1981, 
Item No.3, you state that: 

ItWe shall keep you advised of the progress ... 1t of the 
Beach Right-of-way plan approval process by It ••• the 
Trustees of the Estate of James Campbell, Deceased, and one 
of the Amfac divisions or subsidiaries ... 1t 

For your information this office has received no further 
response to this obvious violation of your Special Management Area 
(SMA) Permit dated October 11, 1977. 

In addition, I have the following positive comments for further 
refinement of said BROW plan: 

1. The existing property line fence separating the 
Sheraton Maui and Kaanapali Beach Hotel projects should be 
identified. 

2. The Oleander Hedge should be planted exactly on the ten (10) 
ft. BROW line to insure that the six (6) ft. wide concrete 
sidewalk will not be obstructed due to a lack of hedge 
maintenance. In addition, said hedge should be maintained 
at a four (4) ft. maximum height, in order to permit 
visual contact with all Dublic users; as a measure to insure 
that the public health, ;'afety and welfare is maintained 
over the entire 720 ft. length. 



· Mr. krthur K. ~oto 
February 3, l~2 
Page Two 

3. That the concrete paved walkway portion of the required 
ten (10) ft. wide BROW shall be increased from five (5) ft. 
to six (6) ft., in order to provide for a safer and improved 
accommodation of two-way pedestrian traffic over the 720 ft. 
distance to the ocean. (Please note Condition No. 8 of the 
SMA Permi t . ) 

4. The asphalt paved area for the five (5) car public parking 
lot should be extended six (6) ft. ~inimum in accordance 
with Attachment Nos. 1 & 2, in order to facilitate the 
maneuvering of vehicles seeking egress from said lot. 

5. Both the BROW and parking signs shall be constructed and 
installed in accordance with Attachment No.3, minus the 
"Eucalyptus or Keawe logs." 

(The foregoing comments are documented on Attachment Nos. 1, 2 & 3.) 

Please be advised that this office expects immediate implementation 
of the above BROW plan, and that failure to comply within a period of 
thirty (30) days will result in the initiation of legal proceedings. 

Attachments 

cc: Mayor Tavares (w/attachments) 
H. Nakamura 
H. R. Betts 
G. Archer 

vT-: Ishikawa 
A. Shinmoto 
T. Takahashi 

CLH:di 



May 7, 1981 

TO: Honorable Hannibal Tavares, Nayor 

FRO?-l: Tosh Ishikawa, Planning Director 

SUBJECT: Beach Right-of-way Sheraton Maui Hotel 

As requested please find attached appropriate 
docmnents pertaining to the above referenced matter. 

Please contact my office should you have any 
questions. 

TOSH ISHIKAvJA 



RES 

( 
H . RODGER BETTS 
Corporation Counsel 

, ' 98 2 
DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COU~:~E{"' ,J L;~: 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
, " i _ <. 1-1 V 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

TELEPHONE 244-7740 
, " ' ' .-1 -,', ", ,c: I 

October 21, 1982 

Arthur K. Goto, Esq. 
Iwai, Motooka & Goto 
820 Mililani Street 
Suite 502 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Goto: 

RE: Sheraton Maui Hotel, Beach Access 
Easement 

I have reviewed the revised Grant of Nonexclusive 
Easement (10/14/82) and find the document to be in form 
satisfactory to the County of Maui. With respect to the 
requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance, I will review 
current procedures and will advise you what documents 
heed to be submitted to accomplish final subdivision 
approval. 

GPDA:j so 

Very' truly yours, 

DEPARTMENT OF THE 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 

h~lfPA((Yt( 
&uY P. D. AfCHER 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 

cc: VChristopher L. Hart, Deputy 
Planning Director 

Aaron Shinmoto, Land Use and 
Codes Administrator 
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RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: 

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN TO: 

RETURN BY: MAIL ( PICKUP ( 

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR REGISTRAR'S USE 

["~R\';'iUALJ 
GRANT OF~NONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENT 

1\ 

THIS INDENTURE made this day of 

1982, by and among the TRUSTEES UNDER THE WILL AND OF THE 

ESTATE OF JAMES CAMPBELL, DECEASED, acting in their fidu-

ciary and not in their individual corporate capacities, 

hereinafter called the "Grantor", KYO-YA COMPANY, LTD., a 

Hawaii corporatio,n, hereinafter called the "Lessee", and 

the COUNTY OF MAUl, a body politic and political subdivi-

sion of the State of Hawaii, whose principal place of busi-

ness and post office address is 200 South High Street, 

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter called the 

"Grantee". 

WIT N E SSE T H 

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the fee owner of land 

affected by easements being granted herein, which land is 

described in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part 

hereof; and 

\,lHEREAS, the Lessee is the owner of the Sheraton 

Maui Hotel and is the holder of a Special Management Area 

Permit issued by the Maui Planning Commission on October 

17, 1977; and 

WHEREAS, Hawaii Rev. Stat. §205A-26 requires that 

all development within the special management area shall 

r. 10/14/82 



provide adequate access, by dedication or other means, to 

publicly owned or used beaches; and 

WHEREAS, the Maui Planning Commission is requiring 

Lessee to construct and maintain, as part of the hotel 

grounds, a beach right of way and to provide five paved 

parking stalls immediately adjacent and identified for 

public use; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the 

premises and of the covenants and agreements herein con-

tained, the Grantor and the Lessee do hereby grant and 
[toreIJe.'I', ... le4t>e)J ?7 [pe.rpe..t\..I.Q..IJ 

convey unto the Grantee, its successors and assignsAafnon-

exclusive right of way and easement of public access at the 
[AJ 

Sheraton Maui Hotel as more fully described in Exhibit "B", 

attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereinafter called 

"Easement Areas." 

TOGETHER WITH ali landscaping, Pdvement, signs and 

other improvements thereon. 

SUBJECT, HOHEVER, TO THE RESERVATION IN FAVOR OF 

THE GRANTOR AND LESSEE AS FOLLOHS: 

(a) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, including without limitation their officers, 

employees, agents, guests, and invitees, in common with the 

Grantee and the public, to full, free and unobstructed 

access from its adjoining lands to the beach in, upon, 

through, over and across the Easement Areas; 

(b) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, to construct, reconstruct, repair, replace main-

tain, and make secure the paved walkway located on the Ease-

ment Areas; 

r. 10/14/82 -2-



(c) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, in favor of its adjoining lands, the dominant 

estate, and third parties, including any public utility or 

governmental authority, to designate and grant easements 

in, upon, above, through, over, under and across the Ease­

ment Areas to construct, install, repair, replace, maintain 

and operate lines or other transmission facilities and 

appurtenances for electricity, gas, telephone, water, 

sewer, drainage and similar services and utilities; 

(d) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, subject to the rights and obligations hereby 

created, to mortgage the fee simple or leasehold interest 

in the Easement Areas or permit any other security interest 

therein without the further consent of the Grantee; and 

(e) the right of themselves, their succes­

sors and assigns, to transfer or assign any part or all of 

their interests, rights, obligations or liabilities held 

under this indenture; and upon such transfer or assignment, 

the Grantor or the Lessee, as the case may be, shall be 

deemed automatically released and discharged from the obli­

gations and liabilities of this indenture to the extent 

that the transferee or assignee provides written assurance 

to the Grantee that all obligations and liabilities to be 

performed hereunder will be performed. 

SUBJECT, FURTHER, to such easements and rights of 

way as may be disclosed by public records or as may other­

wise legally exist. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Easement Areas, together 

with all improvements, rights, privileges, and appurte­

nances thereunto belonging or appertaining, unto the 

r. 10/14/82 -3-



Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the duration of 

that certain Lease set forth in Amendment to Lease (the 

"Lease") dated June 28, 1968, by and between Amfac, Inc., a 

Hawaii corporation, as Lessor, and Sheraton Maui Corpora­

tion, pr~decessor in interest to Kyo-ya Company, Ltd., as 

Lessee, filed in the Office of the Assistant Registrar of 

the Land Court of the State of Hawaii as Document No. 

448807, as said Lease may be extended or renewed. 

AND THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS 

FOLLOV1S: 

1. Use of Easement Areas. The Grantee shall not 

use, or permit the use of, the Easement Areas, except for 

pedestrian travel to and from the beach and adjoining ocean 

waters. 

2. Liens. The Grantee will not commit or suffer 

any act or neglect whereby the Easement Areas or any 

improvement thereon shall become subject to any attachment, 

lien, charge or encumbrance whatsoever, and shall indemnify 

and hold harmless the Grantor and the Lessee from and 

against all attachments, liens, charges, encumbrances and 

expenses resulting therefrom, except those that may occur 

or arise out of the acts or neglect of the Grantor or the 

Lessee. 

3. Taxes and Assessments. The Grantee shall pay 

or cause to be paid, when due, the amount of all taxes, 

rates, assessments and other outgoings of every description 

as to which the Easement Areas or any part thereof may 

become liable, whether assessed to or payable by the 

Grantor, the Lessee or the Grantee. 

r. 10/14/82 . -4-



4. Compliance with Laws. The Grantee shall com­

ply with all of the requirements of municipal, state and 

federal authorities and shall observe all municipal ordi­

nances, state and federal statutes, and rules and regula­

tions now in force or which may hereinafter be in force, 

except as otherwise expressly agreed herein. 

5. Covenant against Discrimination. The use of 

the Easement Areas shall not be in support of any policy 

which discriminates against any person based upon sex, 

race, creed, or national origin. 

6. Waste. The Grantee shall not commit, suffer 

or permit to be committed any waste, nuisance, strip or 

unlawful, improper or offensive use of the Easement Areas 

or any part thereof. 

7. Assignment. The Grantee shall not transfer 

or assign this grant of easement or any interest therein 

without the prior written consent of the Grantor and the 

Lessee. 

8. Parting with Possession. The Grantee shall 

not rent or otherwise part with possession of the whole or 

any portion of the Easement Areas, nor use or permit the 

use of said areas for any business or commercial purpose, 

or for any other purpose not expressly permitted or allowed 

herein, without the prior written consent of the Grantor 

and the Lessee. 

9. Mortgage. The Grantee shall not mortgage, 

hypothecate or pledge the Easement Areas, or any portion 

thereof, or this grant or any interest therein, and any 

such attempted mortgage, hypothecation or pledge shall be 

deemed null and void. 
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10. Inspection. The Grantee shall permit the 

Grantor, the Lessee, and their agents at all reasonable 

times herein to enter the Easement Areas to examine the 

state of repair and condition, and the Lessee and its 

agents shall maintain and repair the Easement Areas and all 

defects thereto as required herein for the duration of its 

lease. 

11. Maintenance. The lessee, for the duration of 

its lease, shall at its own cost and expense keep and main­

tain, as part of the hotel grounds, the Easement Areas, 

related irrigation systems, if any, and landscaEed areas 

and any other facilities or areas related to or contained 

within the Easement Areas_in good repair and safe condi­

tion, free from rubbish and debris, in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the Special Management Area Permit 

issued on October 17, 1977. The Lessee, for the duration 

of its lease, shall maintain a standard County beach right 

of way sign publicly identifying the beach access and shall 

identify the five adjacent paved parking stalls for public 

use, pursuant to the terms of said Special Management Area 

Permit. 

12. Condemnation. If all or any portion of the 

Easement Areas should be condemned for public purposes by 

the State or any other governmental authority other than 

the Grantee, then this grant shall be deemed automatically 

terminated as of the date condemnor shall take possession, 

and the Grantee shall not by reason of such condemnation be 

entitled to any claim against either the Grantor or the 

Lessee. Where only a portion of the Easement Areas is 
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taken which renders the remainder unsuitable for the use as 

a pedestrian walkway, the Grantee shall have the option to 

surrender this grant and be discharged and relieved from 

any further liability therefor. 

13. Vehicular Access. In the interest of preserv­

ing the safety and security of residents and guests, it is 

understood and agreed that the Lessee shall have the autho­

rity in common with the Grantee to control vehicular access 

to and within the five paved parking stalls. Such control 

may extend to the establishment of specified hours on a 

daily basis, or otherwise, when such parking shall be per­

mitted or prohibited, as the case may be, all as may be 

agreed upon by the Lessee and the Grantee. The agreement 

required by this section, and any amendments thereto, shall 

be in writing and executed by the Lessee and the Grantee, 

and shall be deemed a part hereof and shall represent the 

obligations of the parties as though expressly set forth 

herein. 

14. Liability Insurance. The Lessee, for the 

duration of its lease, shall purchase a~d maintain from an 

insurance company licensed within the state a general lia­

bility insurance policy with minimum limits of $300,000 per 

occurrence for personal injury, and $100,000 per occurrence 

for property damage, which shall fully insure the Lessee, 

Grantor and the Grantee against any claim or suit by whom­

soever brought arising out of any injury to person or 

property caused or allegedly caused by the negligence of 

Lessee or its agents in carrying out or in the performance 

of any obligation of Lessee pursuant to this instrument. 
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15. Indemnity by Grantee. The Grantee, its suc­

cessors and permitted assigns, shall indemnify and hold 

harmless the Grantor, the Lessee, their successors and 

permitted assigns, from and against any claim or suit by 

whomsoever brought arising out of any injury to person or 

property caused or allegedly caused by the negligence of 

Grantee or its agents in carrying out or in the performance 

of any obligation of Grantee pursuant to this instrument. 

16. Consent. Except as otherwise provided 

herein, the exercise of the rights reserved to the Grantor 

and the Lessee may be without notice to, consent from or 

joinder by the Grantee. 

17. Amendments. TIle terms and conditions of this 

grant shall not be varied in its terms by any oral agree­

ment or representation, nor otherwise except by an instru­

ment in writing executed by all parties by their respective 

officers or other persons duly authorized. 

18. Severability. In the event any term, cove­

nant or condition contained in this grant is held invalid 

by any court, such invalidity shall not affect any other 

term, covenant or condition, provided, that such invalid 

provision shall be deemed automatically adjusted to conform 

to the requirements for validity as declared at such time, 

and, as so adjusted, shall be deemed a provision of this 

grant as though originally included herein. 

19. Interpretation. The terms, covenants and 

conditions of this grant shall in all cases be construed 

simply according to their fair meaning and not strictly for 

or against any party. This grant shall be construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Hawaii. 
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IN WITNESS ~nIEnEOF, the parties hereto have caused 

these presents to be executed on the day and year first 

above written. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

THE TRUSTEES UNDER THE WILL 
AND OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES 
CAMPBELL, DECEASED, acting in their 
fiduciary and not in their indivi­
dual corporate capacities 

F. E. TROTTER, INC. 

By 
Its President 

VI. H. McVAY, INC. 

By 
Its President 

P. R. CASSIDAY, INC. 

By 
Its President 

H. C. CORNUELLE, INC. 

By 
Its President 

( "Grantor" ) 

KYO-YA COMPANY, LTD. 

By 
Its Vice President 

("Lessee") 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

By 
Its Mayor 

{"Grantee"} 

Deputy Corpooration Counsel 
County of Maui 

r. 10/14/82 -9-



~ 
STATE OF HAWAII 

SS. 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this day of , 1982, before -----------------
me appeared 

and to me 

personally known, who, being by me duly sworn did say that 

and 

are President, sole shareholder and sole director of 

and 

and respectively, Hawaii professional corporations and 

Trustees under the Will and of the Estate of James 

Campbell, Deceased: that the foregoing instrument was 

signed by each of the persons listed as appearing before me 

in the respective capacity above indicated (that is, as 

President of a Hawaii professional corporation which is a 

Trustee); that said corporations are corporations without 

seals: that the President of each and every corporation 

which is a signatory hereto acknowledged that the aforesaid 

instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation with 

the authority of the sole shareholder and director and as 

the free act and deed of said corporation as such Trustee. 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

Hy Commission Expires: 

l ] 



STATE OF HA\'lAII 
SS. 

COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this day of , 19 
~--;-before me appeared KATSUAKI HOSOYA, to me personally known, 

who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice 
President of KYO-YA Cm1PANY, LTD., a Hawaii corporation; 
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the 
corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instru­
ment was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by 
authority of its Board of Directors, and the said KATSUAKI 
HOSOYA acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS ~IEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 
and official seal. 

STATE OF HAWAII 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

) 
) 
) 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My Commission Expires: 

SS. 

On this day of , 19 
before me appeared HANNIBAL TAVARES, to me personally 
known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the 
Mayor of the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the 
State of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, 
and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in 
behalf of said County of Maui by authority of its council, 
and the said HANNIBAL TAVARES acknowledged the said instru­
ment to be the free act and deed of said County of Maui. 

IN HITNESS Y'vHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 
and official seal. 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My Commission Expires: 

l ] 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

All of that certain parcel of land situate at Hanakaoo 
and Honokowai, Kaanapali, District of Lahaina, Island and 
County of Maui, State of Hawaii, described as follows: 

Lot 53, area 23.291 acres, as shown on Map 13, filed in 
the Office of the Assistant Regis~rar of the Land Court of 
the State of Hawaii with Land Court Application No. 1744 of 
Pioneer Mill Company, Limited. 

Being the same premises described in Transfer Certifi­
cate of Title No. 211,102, issued to the Trustees Under the 
Will and of the Estate of James Campbell, Deceased. 



Easement 37 

Easement 72 

-

[ A] 
EXHIBIT "B" 

(seven feet wide) as designated 
over and across Lot 53 as shown on 
Hap 13; and 

(three feet wide) as designated on 
Map 30 over and across Lot 53 as 
shown on Map 13, 

all as filed in the Office of the Assistant Registrar of 
the Land Court of the State of Hawaii with Land Court Appli­
cation No. 1744 of Pioneer Hill Company, Limited, said Lot 
53 being the land described in Transfer Ce r tificate of 
Title No. 211,102 issued to the Trustees Under the ~lill and 
of the Estate of James Campbell, Deceased. 

_ :',' . " " -. , .~"'" ',' .. •.• , •. ,; c, ( .:.c .... ·~ ~ , ,,.,',. ,,' . ~~ ',' ',.,,". . !; .• ' ,. ~. - . 



WILFRED K, IWAI 

MILTON M, MOTOOKA 

ARTHUR K, GOTO 

Guy P. D. Archer, Esq. 
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SUITE 502. HASEGAWA KOMUTEN BUILDING U ',i i f. 3 ':~ PM '1J,~ 
". '("I 1f: A CODE 808 

820 MILILANI STREET C (} f i -~ !'\' ,' _ ' TELE HONE 537·1935 

HONOLULU. HAWAII 96813 WAiL-U,\.\"U' ;~Jr- ': '~ AUi 
,N 96793 

October 15, 1982 

Department of the Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Re: Sheraton Maui Hotel, Beach Access Easement 

Dear Mr. Archer: 

1. My regrets again at not providing a quicker response on 
this matter. You may have noticed that since our last communica­
tion, I have withdrawn from my former law firm, and my present law 
firm affiliation, address and telephone number are noted above. I 
would appreciate your noting the change in your records. 

2. As you know, during the interim, work on the sidewalk 
and signs, as well as modification of the parking area was completed 
on or about June 8, 1982. I understand that several officers or 
officials of the County have been at the site and I trust have found 
it satisfactory. The area is presently being utilized by the public. 

3. Attorneys for the Campbell Estate have advised me that 
Maui County could accomodate their desire to have the easement co­
terminous with the lease, provided that provisions are included in 
the grant instrument that the term would include any extensions or 
renewals of the lease. This would be in accordance with the similar 
provisions we are told exist in at least the Maui Marriott situation. 
On that basis, the draft bearing revision date "r.4/20/82" was re­
vised to the form provided herein, and identified with the revision 
date "r.lO/14/82". The major change as stated, is with respect to 
the term of the grant of easement being coterminous with the Shera­
ton Maui lease. 

4. While neither the Campbell Estate nor Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 
has approved the enclosed draft, it is in a form which the respec­
tive attorneys would recommend for approval and execution, and in 
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Guy P. D. Archer, Esq. 
October 15, 1982 
Page 2 

my case would request approval of its mortgagee and Sheraton, if 
it is in a form satisfactory to the County of Maui. Therefore, 
we would appreciate your thoughts as to the revised form enclosed. 
We have indicated the changes with red ink on one of the enclosed 
copies. 

5. I wonder if you would also advise me on any changes which 
may have occurred with respect to the question regarding subdivi­
sion necessity for this matter. Hopefully it will not be required, 
or with the support of the Planning Commission, and perhaps your 
office, we could request a waiver of the possible requirement in 
this instance through an informal letter request. 

Very truly yours, 

~l(.~ 
ARTHUR K. GOTO 

AKG/cn 

enclosure 

cc: Ashford and Wriston (A. James Wriston, Esq.) 
Attorneys for Campbell Estate 

Carlsmith, Carlsmith, Wichman and Case 
(Robert Strand, Esq.) 
Attorneys for AMFAC, Inc. 
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NEWS RELEASE~~ C E i \' E O 
INFORMATION OFFICE 
County Building, 9th Floor 
200 S. High Street 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 
Phone (808) 244·7866 

INFORMATION OFB I fb:i 44 AM '8Z 
JUNE 9, 1982 County of Ma.u.\i ii, ;~ LAN 'lUW 

COUNTY (JF HAul 

TWO BEACH RIGHT-OF-WAYS 

The Sheraton-Maui Hotel at Kaanapali has opened a beach right-

of-way to the public as a result of a continuous concern by the County 

for public access and in compliance with the requirement of an SMA 

permit, announced Tosh Ishikawa, County Planning Director. 

The Sheraton-Maui was notified by the County Planning Department 

in February 1981 that they were not in compliance with terms of their 

Special Management Area permit. 

The beach right-of-way includes a five-stall public parking lot, 

identification signs, a six foot wide pedestrian sidewalk and appropriate 

landscape planting. 

The five-stall parking lot has a direct driveway access from the 

Royal Kaanapali Beach Parkway and is separate from the main parking 

lot in order to provide direct public driveway access to the parking 

, lot. The public access is located along the boundary of the Kaanapali 

Beach Hotel and the Sheraton-Maui Hotel . 

An additional public beach access makai of Front Street will soon 

be available to Lahaina residents located in the vicinity of the Aholo 

and Kauaula Street subdivisions. 

The beach right-of-way is located in the vicinity of the intersection 

of Front and Kauaula Streets and will provide a safer access for children 

and adults in this highly residential area. 

The Hawaii Omori Corporation has donated the 4 ft. x 130 ft. strip 

- Over -



May 11, 1982 

Henorandum 

JToward Nakamura, ~1anaqinq Director 

From : Christopher L. Hart, D~puty Planning Director 

Subject : Sheraton-.1aui Beach night-of-Nay (F..1 .O.l'i.) Progress 
Report 

1. t!~ 5 L-m..?:. - Planning Department Staff conrlucteo a site 
inspect10n of the proposed 9 .R.O.N. to determine the 
constructio progress; estimated project cornplption date ".pril 
30, lC'182. Current condition of t e B.P.O.H. i~ as fol10\v 
(photos are attached for your r~ference): 

A.) Status - Not op~n to the public. Parking area and 
B~R.O.\v. are roped off. 

B.) Co~pletod ~mproveMents -

1. Grading 
2. Concrete ",'all'V'lay (entire length of B .l1. 0.W. ) 
3. Parking area modifi~d and repaved 
4. Parkin~ area restripeo 

C.) Impr.E~ents_i~t Yet.-..f.9Mpl~c! -

1. Landscape p1antinq 
? ~ ppropriate signaqe, including parking stall 

marKings. 
3. Related parking lot modifications not adiacent to 

B. R.O.N., e.g. (ref;!o'lal of fonYJer access point). 

It i c apparent that ,,;hile substar.ti ~l Dro. · ~ s has been made in thE" 
actual construction of t p .P.O.W.i however, final improveMents 
such as landscape plantinq and installation of appropriate siqnaqp. I 
has not been ir'lplernented. I 

I 
I 

I 
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Memo to Hr. H. ~a1-:amura ~ay 11, 1c)8? 

II. ~ay 9, 1982 The Planning Department Staff conducted an.other 
site inspection of the subject B.R.O.~v. ann notes the following 
additional improvements: 

1. B.R.O.I-v. and parking are open to the public. 
2. Signage installed 
3. 5-stall par~ing lot beinq well .used bv the public. 

(At 2:00 p.m. seven (7) cars were observed in the 
5-stall area). 

The landscape planting i.e. (Stephanotis vine on fence and Oleander 
he~ge) have not yet been installed. 

The Planning Department will continue to Monitor the progress of 
this project and will keep you informed relative to the final 
completion. 

CHTIISTOPHER L. HAFT 

Fncl. (photos) 

cc: H. R. Betts 
R. ~1.asuda 

G. l\.rcher 
'fl.. Shinmoto 
'.1'. Ishikawa 
W. "-edeiros 
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HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

H . RODGER BETTS 
Corporation Counsel 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPOR ATION COUNSEL 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

TELEPHONE 244·7740 

April 22, 1982 

Arthur K. Goto, Esq. 
Kashiwa, Iwai, Motooka & Goto 
Suite 302, Town Tower at Harbor Square 
225 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Sheraton Maui Hotel 
Beach Access Easement 

Dear Mr. Goto: 

I have reviewed your revision of Grant of Perpetual 
Nonexclusive Easement and find the same to be acceptable 
except for your proposed paragraph 15. I suggest that 
the indemnity .1anguage parallel the language in the 
preceeding paragraph pertaining to liability insurance. 
Also, I have deleted ·the last few words from paragraph 14 
which are unnecessary as a result of your revision. 

I have enclosed a retyped copy bearing the identifica­
tion "r. 4/20/82" at the bottom, which revised copy 
incorporates all your changes made on 4/15/82, except 
for the superseding items mentioned above. I have 
forwarded a copy to A. James Wriston, Jr. for review and 
comment. Several alternatives to the subdivision 
application process have been mentioned, but to date the 
matter has not proceeded beyond the discussion stage. I 
appreciate your cooperationanq attention to this matter 
and am glad to hear that construction has commenced on 
the pedestrian walkway. 

Very truly yours, 

rGt?~ ~ ~[~rr1 
Deputyl'g~rporation Counsel 

GPDA:yh 

Encl . 
cc: A. James Wriston, Esq . 

Mr. Chris Hart, Deputy Director 
Department of Planning 
County of Maui 
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RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: 

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN TO: 

RETURN BY: MAIL ( ) 

GRANT OF PERPETUAL NONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENT 

THIS INDENTURE made this day of 

________________ , 1982, by and among the TRUSTEES UNDER THE 

WILL AND OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES CAMPBELL, DECEASED, acting 

in their fiduciary and not in their individual corporate 

capacities, hereinafter called the "Grantor", KYO-YA COMPANY, 

LTD., a Hawaii corporation, hereinafter called the "Lessee", 

and the COUNTY OF MAUl, a body politic and political 

subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose principal place of 

business and post office address is 200 South High Street, 

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter called the, 

"Grantee". 

WIT N E SSE T H: 

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the fee owner of land 

affected by easements being granted herein; and 

WHEREAS, the Lessee is the owner of the Sheraton 

Maui Hotel and is the holder of a Special Management Area 

Permit issued by the Maui Planning Commission on October 17, 

1977; and 

. r. 4/20/82 
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WHEREAS, Hawaii Rev. Stat. §20SA-26 requires that 

all development within the special management area shall 

provide adequate access, by dedication or other means, to 

publicly owned or used beaches; and 

WHEREAS, the Maui Planning Commission is requiring 

Lessee to construct and maintain as part of the hotel 

grounds, a beach right of way and to provide five paved 

parking stalls immediately adjacent and identified for 

public use; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the 

premises and of the covenants and agreements herein 

contained, the Grantor and the Lessee do hereby grant and 

convey unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 

forever, (except that Lessee's grant and conveyance is for 

the duration of its lease) a perpetual, nonexclusive right 

of way and easement of public access at the Sheraton Maui 

Hotel as more fully described in Exhibit A annexed hereto 

and made a part hereof, hereinafter called "Easement Areas." 

TOGETHER WITH all landscaping, pavement, signs and 

other improvements thereon. 

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, TO THE RESERVATION IN FAVOR OF 

THE GRANTOR AND LESSEE AS FOLLOWS: 

(a) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, including without limitation their officers, 

employees, agents, guests, and invitees, in common with the 

Grantee and the public, to full, free and unobstructed 

access from its adjoining lands to the beach in, upon, 

through, over and across the Easement Areas; 

(b) the ,right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, to construct, reconstruct, repair, replace, 

r. 4/20/82 -2-
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maintain, and make secure the paved walkway located on the 

Easement Areas; 

(c) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, in favor of its adjoining lands the dominant estate, 

and third parties, including any public utility or govern­

mental authority, to designate and grant easements in, upon, 

above, through, over, under and across the Easement Areas to 

construct, install, repair, replace, maintain and operate 

lines or other transmission facilities and appurtenances for 

electricity, gas, telephone, water, sewer, drainage and 

similar services and utilities; 

(d) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, subject to the rights and obligations hereby created, 

to mortgage the fee simple or leasehold interest in the 

Easement Areas or permit any other security interest therein 

without the further consent of the Grantee; and 

(e) the right of themselves, their successors and 

assigns, to transfer or assign any part or all of their 

interests, rights, obligations or liabilities held under 

this indenture; and upon such transfer or assignment, the 

Grantor or the Lessee, as the case may be, shall be deemed 

automatically released and discharged from the obligations 

and liabilities of this indenture to the extent that the 

transferee or assignee provides written assurance to the 

Grantee that all obligations and liabilities to be performed 

hereunder will be performed. 

SUBJECT, FURTHER, to such easements and rights of 

way as may be disclosed by public records or as may otherwise 

legally exist . 

. r. 4/20/82 -3-
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Easement Areas, together 

with all improvements, rights, privileges, and appurtenances 

thereunto belonging or appertaining, unto the Grantee, its 

successors and assigns, forever. 

AND THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS 

FOLLOWS: 

1. Use of Easement Areas. The Grantee shall not 

use, or permit the use of, the Easement Areas, except for 

pedestrian travel to and from the beach and adjoining ocean 

waters. 

2. Liens. The Grantee will not commit or suffer 

any act or neglect whereby the Eas~ment Areas or any 

improvement thereon shall become subject to any attachment, 

lien, charge or encumbrance whatsoever, and shall indemnify 

and hold harmless the Grantor and the Lessee from and 

against all attachments, liens, charges, encumbrances and 

expenses resulting therefrom, except those that may occur or 

arise out of the acts or neglect of the Grantor or the 

Lessee. 

3. Taxes and Assessments. The 'Grantee shall pay 

or cause to be paid, when due, the amount of all taxes, 

rates, assessments and other outgoings of every description 

as to which the Easement Areas or any part thereof may 

become liable, whether assessed to or payable by the 

Grantor, the Lessee or the Grantee. 

4. Compliance with Laws. The Grantee shall 

comply with all of the requirements of municipal, state and 

federal authorities and shall observe all municipal 

ordinances, state and federal statutes, and rules and 

regulations now in 'force or which may hereinafter be in 

,r.4/20/82 -4-
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force, except as otherwise expressly agreed herein. 

5. Covenant against Discrimination. The use of 

the Easement Areas shall not be in support of any policy 

which discriminates against any person based upon sex, race, 

creed, or national origin. 

6. Waste. The Grantee shall not commit, suffer 

or permit to be committed any waste, nuisance, strip or 

unlawful, improper or offensive use of the Easement Areas or 

any part thereof. 

7. Assignment. The Grantee shall not transfer 

or assign this grant of easement or any interest therein 

without the prior written consent of the Grantor and the 

Lessee. 

8. Parting with Possession. The Grantee shall 

not rent or otherwise part with possession of the whole or 

any portion of the Easement Areas, nor use or permit the use 

of said areas for any business or commercial purpose, or for­

any other purpose not expressly permitted or allowed herein, 

without the prior written consent of the Grantor and the 

Lessee. 

9. Mortga~. The Grantee shall not mortgage, 

hypothecate or pledge the Easement Areas, or any portion 

thereof, or this grant or any interest therein, and any such 

attempted mortgage, hypothecation or pledge shall be deemed 

null and void. 

10. Inspection. The-Grantee shall permit the 

Grantor, the Lessee, and their agents at all reasonable 

times herein to enter the Easement Areas to examine the 

state of repair and condition, and the Lessee and its agent~ 

shall maintain and repair the Easement Areas and all defects 

r. 4/20/82 -5-
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thereto as required herein for the duration of its lease. 

11. Maintenance. The Lessee, for the duration of 

its lease, shall at its own cost and expense keep and main­

tain, as part of the hotel grounds, the Easement Areas in 

good repair and safe condition, free from rubbish and debris, 

in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Special 

Management Area Permit issued on October 17, 1977. The 

Lessee, for the duration of its lease, shall maintain a 

standard County beach right of way sign publicly identifying 

the beach access and shall identify the five adjacent paved 

parking stalls for public use, pursuant to the terms of said 

Special Management Area Permit. 

12. Condemnation. If all or any portion of the 

Easement Areas should be condemned for public purposes by 

the State or any other governmental authority other than the 

Grantee, then this grant shall be deemed automatically 

terminated as of the date condemnor shall take possession, 

and the Grantee shall not by reason of such condemnation be 

entitled to any claim against either the Grantor or the 

Lessee. Where only a· portion of the Easement Areas is taken 

which renders the remainder unsuitable for the use as a 

pedestrian walkway, the Grantee shall have the option to 

surrender this grant and be discharged and relieved from any 

further liability therefor. 

13. Vehicular Access. In the interest of preserv­

ing the safety and security of residents and guests, it is 

understood and agreed that the Lessee shall have the authority 

in common with the Grantee to control vehicular access to 

and within the five paved parking stalls. Such control may. 

extend to the establishment of specified hours on a daily 

basis, or otherwise, when such parking shall be permitted or 

r. 4/20/82 -6-
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prohibited, as the case may be, all as may be agreed upon by 

the Lessee and the Grantee. The agreement required by this 

section, and any amendments thereto, shall be in writing and 

executed by the Lessee and the Grantee, and shall be deemed 

a part hereof and shall represent the obligations of the 

parties as though expressly set forth herein. 

14. Liability Insurance. The Lessee, for the 

duration of its lease, shall purchase and maintain from an 

insurance company licensed within the state a general 

liability insurance policy with minimum limits of $300,000 

per occurrence for personal injury, and $100,000 per occur­

rence for property damage, which shall fully insure the 

Lessee, Grantor and the Grantee against any claim or suit by 

whomsoever brought arising out of any injury to person or 

property caused or allegedly caused by the negligence of 

Lessee or its agents in carrying. out or in the performance 

of any obligation of Lessee pursuant to this instrument. 

15. Indemnity by Grantee. The Grantee, its 

successors and permitted assigns, shall indemnify and hold 

harmless the Grantor; the Lessee, their successors and 

permitted assigns, from and against any claim or suit by 

whomsoever brought arising out of any injury to person or 

property caused or allegedly caused by the negligence of 

Grantee or its agents in carrying out or in the performance 

of any obligation of Grantee pursuant to this instrument. 

16. Consent. Except as otherwise provided herein, 

the exercise of the rights reserved to the Grantor and the 

Lessee may be without notice to, consent from or joinder by 

the Grantee. 

r. 4/20/82 -7-
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17. Amendments. The terms and conditions of this 

grant shall not be varied in its terms by any oral agreement 

or representation, nor otherwise except by an instrument in 

writing executed by all parties by their respective officers 

or other persons duly authorized. 

18. Severability. In the event any term, covenant 

or condition contained in this grant is held invalid by any 

court, such invalidity shall not affect any other term, 

covenant or condition, provided, that such invalid provision 

shall be deemed automatically adjusted to conform to the 

requirements for validity as declared at such time, and, as 

so adjusted, shall be deemed a provision of this grant as 

though originally included herein. 

19. Interpretation. The terms, covenants and 

conditions of this grant shall in all cases be construed 

simply according to their fair meaning and not strictly for 

or against any party. This grant shall be construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Hawaii. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused 

these presents to be executed on the day and year first 

above written. 

r. 4/20/82 

THE TRUSTEES UNDER THE WILL 
AND OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES 
CAMPBELL, DECEASED 

F. E. TROTTER, INC. 

By 
--~I~t-s--P~r-e--s~i~d-e-n~t------------------

~\f. H. McVAY, INC. 

By 
--~I~t-s~P~r-e--s7i~d-e-n~t-----------------

-8-
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APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

"\. 

P. R. CASSIDAY, INC. 

By 
Its President 

H. C. CORNUELLE, INC. 

By 
Its President 

KYO-YA COMPANY, LTD. 

By 
- ..... I"':"'t-s---<nV~i-c-e~P,.-r-e-s""!'i-..d,-e--n~t------

COUNTY OF MAUl 

By __ ~~~~ ________________ __ 
Its Mayor 

Deputy Corporation-Counsel 
County of Maui 

r. 4/20/82 -9-
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STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SSe 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this day of , 19 --------before me appeared 
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say 
that he is the President of F. E. TROTTER, INC., a 

corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument 
to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
official seal. 

NQt-ary--Pu bI Tc ,-S t-a-Ee~-oTtla-wa i i 

My commission expires 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SS. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this day of , 19 
before me appeared --------, 
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say 
that he is the President of W. H. McVAY, INC., a 

corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the forego~ng ~nstrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument 
to be the free act and deed of $aid corporation. 

,IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
official seal. 

~ --~~ ---- -~--- --~~~-f 

Notary Public, State 0 -Hawaii 

My commission expires 

r. 4/20/82 -10-
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STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SSe 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this day of , 19 --------before me appeared 
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say 
that he is the President of P. R. CASSIDAY, INC., a 

corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument 
to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
official seal. 

Notary Pu15T:[c ,-1rCafe- ~oT--Hawal-i 

My commission expires 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SS. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this day of , 19 ______ _ 
before me appeared 
to me personally known-, -who, being by me duly sworn,-crra say 
that he is the President of H. C. CORNUELLE, INC., a 

corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument 
to be the free act and deed of Baid corporation. 

-·IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
official seal. 

Notary PubT:Lc-,-SFate of Hawaii 

My commission expires 

r. 4/20/82 -11-
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STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SSe 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this day of , 19 , 
before me appeared KATSUAKI HOSOYA, to me personally known, 
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice­
President of KYO-YA COMPANY, LTD., a Hawaii corporation; 
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the 
corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by 
authority of its Board of Directors, and the said KATSUAKI 
HOSOYA acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
official seal. 

Notary~FuhlTc ,S-tate of Hawai-i 

My commission expires 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 
. SSe 

COUNTY OF MAUl ) 

On this day of ,19 , 
before me appeared HANNIBAL TAVARES, to me personally~wn, 
who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Mayor of 
the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of 
Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument 
is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, and that the 
said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said 
County of Maui by authority of its Council, and the said 
HANNIBAL TAVARES acknowledged the said instrument to be the 
free act and deed of said County of Maui. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have- hereunto set my hand and 
official seal. 

" 

NotaryPub-1Tc,--SfaFe~oI Hawaii 

My commission expires: 

r. 4/20/82 -12-
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STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SSe 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this day of , 19 , 
before me appeared KATSUAKI HOSOYA, to me personally known, 
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice­
President of KYO-YA COMPANY, LTD., a Hawaii corporation; 
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the 
corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by 
authority of its Board of Directors, and the said KATSUAKI 
HOSOYA acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
official seal. 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 

COUNTY OF MAUl ) 
SSe 

Notary-p-1l1jITE,---st-aTe~ ()tHawa-i-i 

My commission expires 

On this day of ,19 , 
before me appeared HANNIBAL TAVARES, to me personally~wn, 
who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Mayor of 
the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of 
Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument 
is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, and that the 
said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf.of said 
County of Maui by authority of its Council, and the said 
HANNIBAL TAVARES acknowledged the said instrument to be the 
free act and deed of said County of Maui. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
official seal. , 

N6-tary PU1JTlC, - -S-fa-FeoI Hawai i 

My commission expires: 

. r. 4/20/82 -12-
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Easement 37 

Easement 72 

EXHIBIT A 

(seven feet wide) as designated 
over and across Lot 53 as shown 
on Map 13; and 

(three feet wide) as designated 
on Map 30 over and across Lot 
53 as shown on Map 13, 

all as filed in the Office of the Assistant Registrar of the 
Land Court of the State of Hawai with Land Court Application 
No. 1744 of Pioneer Mill Company, Limited, said Lot 53 being 
the land described in Transfer Certificate of Title No. 211,102 
issued to the Trustees Under the Will and of the Estate of . 
James Campbell, Deceased. 

. r. 4/20/82 -13-
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1\pril 23, lQS2 

~r. Arthur K. Goto 
Kashiv .. a, Iwai, NotooJ-:s, and Gote 
225 Oueen Street, Suite 302 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Re: Sheraton-Maui Public Beach Right-of-Way 

Thank you for your letter of April 16, 1982 notifying this 
T)epartTIlent that tV'or: has commenced (")n the puhlic beach rig t­
of-'wa.y s of Apri 1 ] 5. On .1\pril 1 C), t,..'hi1e on s1 te inspections 
in the Lahaina area, mem ers of the Planning romrnission ~n0 
Planning Department staff visited the site and verified the start 
of construction. 

Also, please be advi~cn that the Flapping Department is 
anticipating a p roject completion date of . pril 30, 1902. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Should further clarification be 
required, plpase contact thiA office. 

m'~ :hk 
cC': B . nakamura 

1'. P. Betts 
R . • ~asuda 
G. Archer 
;,. . Rhinmoto 
T. Ishikawa 

Very trul yours, 

CPRISTOPRf'R I .• f~,RT 

Deputv Planninq Director 

/ 
I 
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I 
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J 
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l 
1 
I 
1. 



KASHIWfI, IWfll, mOTOOKfI finD GOTO 
ATTORN EYS AT LAW 

A LAW CORPORAT ION 
GENRO KASHIWA 

WILFRED K. IWAI 

MILT ON M . MOTOOKA 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

SUITE 302 TOWN TOWER AT HARBOR .SQUARE 

225 QUEEN STREET J::~ 
PETER T. KASHIWA HonOLULU, Hf1Wf111 96813 

/ 
I V' Mr. Christopher L. Hart 

Deputy Director 
Maui Planning Commission 
County of Maui 
200 S. High Street 
Wailuku , Maui 96793 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

April 16, 1982 
;,." .: --.') I 

TELEPHONE (808) 521-4943 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS 

',1 t KASHLAW HONOLULU" 

. TELEX 7430338 

G CALL BACK "KKLAW" 

Re: Sheraton Maui Hotel Beach Access Easement 

We have been informed that the outside contractor has 
commenced work on its excavation , paving and related matters 
on April 15, 1982. 

Thank you very much for your patience in this matter 
and for taking the time to visit the site for further coor­
dination with both the hotel manager and the contractor. 

Very truly yours, 

~L~ 
ARTHUR K. GOTO 

AKG:al 
cc: Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 

The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn: Messrs. Takahashi 

Nishizaki 
A. James Wriston, Esq. 
Robert Strand, Esq. 
C. Jepson Garland, Esq. 
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KflSHIWfI , IWtll , mOTOOKfI finD GOTO 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ';: ,', 

" 
A LA W CORPORAT I ON 

GENRO KASHIWA 

W I LFRED K. tWA I 

M I LTON M . MOTOOKA 

A RTHUR K. GOT O 

SU ITE 302 TOWN T OWER ATl~ t-;l A,- R80R S 'dUA Fj,f: ! ~. '82 
'" hi . . ; I .i t ',,' 

225 OUEEN STREE T - . , , ,' 

PETER T. KAS HIWA HonOLULU, HflWfl11 96813 
~~,l( f-'l LIG 

Mr . Christopher L . Hart 
Deputy Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200 S . High street 
Wailuku , Maui 96793 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

~' .. -' ~ ~) (~ riAUl 
April 7, 1982 

Re:Sheraton Haui Beach Right of Way 

TE L EPH ONE (SOS) 521-494 3 

TE LEG RAPH Ie ADDRESS 

"KAS HLAW HONOLULU" 

TELEX 7430338 

CALL BACK "KKLAW" 

1 . Since my last report to you dated March 17 , 1982, 
I learned that The Sheraton Corporation , the contractual 
hotel manager, requires a certain project review and 
approval process before a contract can be executed by the 
Gener al Manager . Although we were expediting the process 
as quickly as possible , ' knowing the anxiety of your depart­
ment, we have still not obtained the final clearance from 
the Boston headquarters , but have been advised on Tuesday, 
April 6, 1982 , that the review had proceeded sufficiently 
so that the General Manager could proceed to execute the 
contract . 

2. Preliminary discussions with the contractor are 
that construction will comme nce on his contract on April 
13 , 1982, however, the General Hanager is meeting with the 
contractor this week to confirm thi~ date. 

3 . As to the turn-around area, at this point I am 
not sure which of the plans , i . e . the original plans for 
the turn-axound area, or the ones you proposed in your 
letter of March 15 , 1982 , are incorporated in the c ontrac ­
tor l s plans . During our brief discussion today, you men­
tioned that either one was acceptable . 



.' 

HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

DEPARTl\lENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAI LUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

TELEPHONE 244·7740 

March 19, 1982 

Arthur K. Goto, Esq. 
Kashiwa, Iwai, Motooka & Goto 
Suite 302, Town Tower 
225 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Sheraton Maui Hotel-Beach Right-of-Way 

Dear Mr. Goto: 
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H. RODGER BETTS 
Corporation Counsel 
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In discussions with the Department of Public Works, I 
understand that the Subdivision Ordinance, §18.04.470, 
provides in part: 

"Easements for roadway or access purposes 
shall be construed as subdivided land." 

I bring this matter to your attention in the event that 
your design personnel have not already made application to 
the Division of Land Use and Codes. If you have any questions 
on this aspect, I suggest that you contact either me or Mr. 
Aaron Shinmoto, Administrator, Division of Land Use and 
Codes. 

GPDA:ko 

Very truly yours, 

DEPARTMENT OF THE 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 

rblt\n rfY Arc Yl { 
GUY P. r ~;,~ A~CHER 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 

cc: A. James Wriston, Esq. 
~Christopher L. Hart, Deputy 

Planning Director 
Aaron Shinmoto, Administrator, LUC 



~r. Arthur K. Goto 
225 Queen Street, Suite 302 
Honolulu, BI 96813 

De ar r-1r. Goto: 

r<1arch 24, 1982 

Re: Sheraton-Haui Beach Right-of- 'Jay at 'J'J'1K 4-4-03:!), 
Kaanapali I Lahaina, ~·1aui. 

Thank you for your letter dated J·1arch 17, 1982 notifying this 
depart.ment that the reouired approvals for construction have 
been received and that the General Manager, Mr. Nishizaki, is 
proceeding with final negotiations with the contractor. 

In vie,,'" of the foregoinq accomplishments, together \\ri t .h '.' the 
fact that the project is an outstanding violation, this office 
strongl" recoI"J.nends that a date for t .he actuQ.l ini tiati.on of 
CCtnstructlo~should be set. Therefore, the Planr-ing Departm0nt 
would appreciate receiving notification of the oate of the start 
of construction on the beach right-of" 'way wi thin a period not to 
exceed fcuri:een (14) days from the date of this letter. 

Thank you for your coope ration. 

cc ; H. Nakamura 
Tl. R. Betts 
R. Masuda 
G. ,0xcher 
'1.'. IshikrH-.ra 
A. Shinmoto 

Very truly yours, 

CHRISTOPHER L. HART 
Deputy Planning Director 



r·~ ,u:ch 16, 1982 

Memorandum 

To~ Aaron Shinmotc, Land Use and Codes Admini~trator 

From: Christopher Tr. Hart, Deput.y Planning Director 

Sheraton-f1aui Beach Pight-of-Hay public parking area. 

Enclosed please find a copy of the proposer'! improvements to the 
parking area at the Sheraton-f\~aui Beach Right-af-Nav. ~~ote the 
i.nclusion of additional paving to provide for tl"le turn'lround or 
maneuvering space. 

Also, enclosed is a letter from Mr. Wayne Redani, Amfa~'s Resort 
.. d . . t · t· ·· or. Y'..!l • . .L. t . . t (1) & h' "'\m~nl.S ra l.on manager 0 n r 0 c.euanJ. S1:.B es In pOl.n . •• OJ.. .. J. 8 

letter that the additional turnaround space is unnecessary_ 

t\'e ~.;ould like the ) ... and Use and .... odes }.\dministration to revie'!rr 
the proposed plans and comment reqarding the need for the addi­
tional maneuvering space. 

Should further clarification be required, please contact 
J,~r 0 Bill r'~edeiros of this office. 

CHRISTOPBP.R L. HART 

EncIso 



HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

RALPH HAY ASHI 
Director of Public Works 

SAMUEL MATSUO, Ph .D. 
Deputy Director of Public Works 

MEMO TO : 

FRO M: 

RE : 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Chris 

Ralph 

200 SOUTH HIG H STREET 

WA I LUKU " MAUl , HAWAII 96793 

March 22 , 1982 

Sheraton- Maui Beach Right- of- Way Public 
Parking Area 

DIVISIONS 

Engineering 

Highway Const ruction 
and Maintenan ce 

Land Use and 
Codes Administ ration 

Waste Management 

In response to your March 16 , 1982 memorandum, the 
department does require that the surfacing of the parking 
lot be extended a minimum of4 feet from the last parking 
stall (designated as stalls 1 and 5 on the plot plan) . 

The department has found that the turn around area 
is necessary for the vehicles to maneuver out of the parking 
stall and head into the street in a forward manner . 

AS : mt 



KflSHIWfl, IWfll, mOTOOKfl flnD GOTO 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

G ENRO KASHIWA 

WILFR E D K. IWAI A LAW CORPOR A TION 

MI LTON M. MOTG~tKA f ~ 
ARTH U R K. GOTGddl I ..., 

~,!'l " .< • .n~ ; Ii li 't • ,. l'~ITE 302 TOWN TOWER A T HARBOR SQUARE ,.; ..,''1 h' '; 1,I-
22S QUEEN STREET 

P E TER T. KASHIWA ,_:- . }~.AH; 1: IH~ 

\ ~) ~l i'\ '.- , OF i'tAU I 
HonOLULU, HflWfl11 96813 

Mr. Christopher L. Hart 
Deputy Director 
Maui Planning Commission 
200 S. High Street 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

March 17, 1982 

T ELEPH ONE (808) 521-4943 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS 

" KASHLAW HON OLU LU " 

T ELE X 7430338 

CALL BACK "KKLAW" 

Re: Sher'at:onMaui Hotel-Beach Right of ~vay 

1. This is to confirm my telephonic report to you on 
Friday, March 12, 1982, and to advise you of a further de­
velopment concerning the construction of the beach access 
easement at the Sheraton Maui Hotel. 

2. We have received the written consent of the mort­
gagee , being The Equitable Life Assurance Company , to con­
struct the easement. We have also received communication 
from AMFAC Property Corp . which permits us to proceed with 
construction of th~ beach access . At the time I spoke 
with you, we had not reCeived approval of the Campbell 
Estate for the construction, however, subsequent to our 
telephonic discussion, an oral approval was received from 
their attorney's office . 

3. We therefore ara in receipt of the required 
approvals ;Eor construction. 
L~~ . of this fact, and also 
eral Manager at theh6t~1. 
;Einal negotiations with the 
tract . 

I have advised Kyo-ya Company , 
Mr. Erne~t Nishizaki, the ~en­
Mr . Nishizaki will proceed with 
contractor and execute the con-

4 . As soon as we learn the anticipated schedule, we 
shall advise you of the matter . In the interim, we shall 



KflSHIWfl, IWfll, mOTOOKfl flnD .JTO 
ATTORN EYS AT LAW 

A LAW CORPORATION 

Mr. Christopher L. Hart 
March 17, 1982 
Page 2 

be working with Guy Archer, Esq. with regard to the instru­
ments necessary for the conveyance. 

Very truly yours, 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

AKG:al 
cc: Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 

The Sheraton Corp. 
Attn: Mr. S. Takahashi 

Mr. E. Nishizaki 
Mr. D. Arakawa 

Guy Archer, Esq. 
A.James Wriston, Esq. 
Robert Strand, Esq. 
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AMFAC PROPERTY CORP. t~t ( ~! VE D L ·~"'!1n"r:yIS nr.-F JrS;d\mfac cOMPANY 

P. O. BOX 10279 
2530 KEKAA DRIVE f, Ali Ii 3 47 Ph ' 8 ~~p, 101 01 PH '82 
LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 96761 
TELEPHONE (808) 667-7411 

~1a r c h 8, 1 982 

Mr. Arthur K. Goto 
KASHIWA, IWAI, MOTOOKA AND GOTO 
Suite 302 Town Tower at Harbor Square 
225 Queen Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

De a r ~1 r. Got 0 : 

C Lh; :' :jF HAU l 
WA LUKU,H19 6793 

Subject: Sheraton-Maui Beach Access Easement Plans & 
Transmittal of February 22, 1982 

We have reviewed the above plans. Our comments are as follows: 

1. He ' feel that the extension for the vehicular turnaround 
is unnecessary. We feel that the aisle width should be 
adequate for turnaround from the last stall ~ however, 
we will not object to the same if it is a firm require­
ment of the County. 

2. We question the connection to the existing Kaanapali 
Parkway walkway system since the public parking stalls 
are provided within the Sheraton lot. The connecting 
segment will expose the entire length of the chain link 
fencing to view from Kaanapali Parkway. Since no pro ­
vision has been made for landscaping between proposed 
concrete walkway and the chain link fence itself, it will 
appear unsightly_ In all other areas where chain link 
fences have been used within the Resort, we have required 
a landscape screen to preclude visibility from Kaanapali 
Parkway; however, again if it is a County requirement 
which cannot be changed, we shall take no exception to 
the proposed design . In the latter case , we would prefer 
the connecting segment on our property match the existing 
Kaanapali walkway specifications with rock salt finish 
and "Arizona Tan" colored concrete. 

3. All deleted and unused driveways along the Kaanapali 
Parkway should be filled, landscaped and continuous walk­
ways constructed to match the existing concrete walkway 
specifications and grade . 



~1 r. Art h u r K. Got 0 

~larch 8,1982 
Page 2 

4. We feel that the post and chain design to segregate the 
public parking stalls is hazardous. Regardless of markings 
which can be placed on them, we feel that this will still 
incur liability for accidental injury or death. For your 
information, we have recently incurred a motorcyclist 
fat ali ty 0 n P ion e e r ~1 ill Co.' s h a u 1 can e r 0 a dan d A P C has 
also reached out of court settlements of roughly $45,000 
for a similar accident with a motorcyclist in the past 
involving chains and/or unlit pole gates. 

We pass the benefit of this experience on to you and 
recommend that the post and chain be replaced by permanent 
landscaping and curbing. An alternative treatment would 
be to utilize prefabricated landscaping planters such as 
that utilized by the Hyatt and the Maui Marriott Resort in 
similar situations. If you retain the proposed design, 
you should be prepared to accept full responsibility and 
liability for the same. 

5. We feel that it is unfortunate that no landscape screening 
of the chain link fence is provided. We suggest considera­
tion be given to some form of landscaping such as Creeping 
Fig or Stephanotis which can still possibly be incorporated. 

6. Since simultaneous transmittals have been made to the Estate 
of James Campbell, our comments are subject to additional 
review and approval from the Trustees. 

Generally, the above comments have been presented as recommendations 
only since we fully understand and concur with the County and Sheraton's 
desire to complete these improvements as rapidly as possible. 

WNH:tg 

xc:Stephen MacMillan 
James A. Wriston, Esq. 
Ernest Nishizaki 
Guy Archer 



f./" ;.' '\ ~ '- f- r ~ r.J t t.J'. C 11 .'M IS:, IO N 

• t I 1.Jtd •• I_I,~, ~ p, a l! 

\: IC i Cl I I . ' L II JIll; 

r:.':;1 tLnt V,,-Ia tl ul 

S l ll ni cy U kJ f11010 

Vvesl ey Wong 
RJJp ll H aya shI , Ex -O f fi c IO 

William H a in es, E x -Of fIcio 

( 

COUNTY OF MA U l 

PLAN NI N G DE PART M ENT 
20 0 S , HIGH STREET 

W AI L UK U , MA U l, HAWAII 96793 

March 15, 1982 

Mr. Arthur K. Goto, Attorney 
Kashiwa, Iwai, Motooka and Goto 
225 Queen Street, Suite 302 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Goto: 

Re: Sheraton Maui Beach Right of Way (BROW) 
at TMK 4~4-08:5, Kaanapali, Maur. 
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Thank you for your letters dated M~rch 4 &. 5, 1982 
informing the Planning Department of current progress in the 
completion of the above BROW. Please be advised ' that , this 
office takes exception, to your interpretatiop 01= Item #2a 
regarding the six (6) ft. ~urnaround area as follo~s: 

My communication with Mr. Nishizaki resulted in the 
understanding that said turnaround area which would 
require the addition of six feet of pavement to the 
parking area should be retained to provide adequate 
vehicular maneuvering space, and that a ped e strian 
link between the parking and BROW should also be 
incorporated resolving the apparent two (2) ft. 
grade difference. . 

The direct pede strian link lS defined specifically for 
your consideration on the attached "Detail Entry Plan." The 
parking area and the BROW walkway will require the construction of 
stairs or a pedestrian ramp. 

A further review of your letter indicates that 
progress is being made from an administrative level; however, we 
feel that it is time for a written cowmitment as to the dates 
for commencing and completing construction. 



Mr. Arthur K. Goto 
March 15, 1982 
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Should additional clarification be required, please 
contact this office at 244-7735. 

CLH:di 

Attachment 

cc: E. Nishizaki 
H. Nakamura 
R. Betts 
G. Archer 
T. Ishikawa 
A. Shinmoto 
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March 4 , 1982 

Mr . Christopher L . Hart 
Maui Planning Commission 
County of M::mi 
200 S . High Street 
Wailuku , Maui 96793 

Dear Mr . Hart : 

TELEPHO N E (S OS) 5 2 1-4 9 4 3 

TEL E G R A P HI C A DDRES S 

" K A SHLAW HO NOLULU " 

TE L EX 7430 338 

C A LL BACK " KK LAW" 

Re : Sheraton Maui Hotel Beach Access Easement 

1 . This is a status report to keep you advised on the 
progress of this matter . 

2 . We have implemented the requirements contained in 
the SMA permit by the following actions to date : 

a. The plans for the construction of the side­
walk . and installation of a driveway have been revised per 
your letter of February 3 , 1982 . I understand that Mr . 
Nishizaki , the general manager has discussed a possible re­
vision of the plans to eliminate the six foot additional 
paved are a in the parking lot because of the ground configu­
ration between the end of the existing paved parking area 
and the sidewalk . You previously indi cated your concurrence 
to the plan bearing revision date February 13 , 1982 . 

b . The existing landscaping in the easement area 
has been trirr@ed in preparation of the paving work . 

c . Existing p i pes for the sprinkler system in 
the easement area have been capped . 

d . An independent licensed surveyor has staked 
out the ten-foot boundary of the easement so the oleander can 
be planted on that line . 

e . Three bids for the contractual paving and re­
lated portions of the improvement have been obtained . 
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~ Mr . Christopher L . Hart 
~ Deputy Planning Director 

County of Maui 
Planning Department 
200 S . High Street 
Wailuku , Maui 96793 

Dear Mr . Hart 

2 25 QU E EN STR E ET 

HonOLULU, HflWfl11 96813 

March 5, 1982 

TELE P H ON E (SOS) 521-4943 

TE LEGRAP H IC ADD R ESS 

"KASH L AW HONO L ULU" 

T E LEX 743033S 

CALL BACK " K KLAW" 

Re : Sheraton Maui Beach Right-of-Way (BROW) at 
TMK 4 .:. 4-8-5 , Kaanapali , Math 

1 . Thank you for your letter dated March 1 , 1982 , which was 
received by us on March 5 , 1982 . Your letter and mine , dated March 
4 , 1982, crossed in the mail . 

2 . As additional infonnation , please be advised that the full 
oleandar and other plants that were in the easement area have been 
removed by backhoe on March 3 , .1982 . The area is now ready for the 
paving contractor . We are ._ pr epared to issue the contract and the 
notice to proceed , the only matters preventing that action is the 
consent of the lessors , of A}lFAC, and of the mortgagee . I intend 
to call each of those agencies on Monday , March 8 , 1982 to learn 
their current progress on the matter . 

3 . The comments of your letter regarding types of plants 
are being incorporated 0 The current plans will align the south 
(Kaanapali Beach Hotel side) side of the sidewalk about six (6) 
inches from the boundary to permit the vines or hedges to grow , 
and to allow as much room on the opposite side of the sidewalk 
for the oleandar to "grow in" , of course up to the four-foot 
height limit . I hope that you will be able to arrange your schedule 
tb go to the site to meet with Mr . Nishizaki on the ground to work 
out additional details . 

4 . I also hope that my letter of March 4 , and this letter 
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will suffice, for the present, to advise you of the current status 
of the project. 

Very Truly Yours 

Arthur K. Goto 

cc: Kyo-Ya Company, Ltd. 
The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn: Mr. Stanley Takahashi 

Mr. Ernest Nishizaki 
Equitable Life Assurance Society 
A. James Wriston, Esq. 
Robert Strand, Esq. 
Guy Archer, Esq. 
(All ccls except Mr. Archer with 
copy of March 1, 1982 letter of 
Mr. Hart.) 

(Mr. Flieder) 



GENRO KASHIWA 

WiLFRED K. IWAI 

MILTON M. MOTOOKA 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

PETER T. KASHIWA 

Director 
Building Department 
County of Maui 
200 S. High Street 
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SUITE 302 TOWN TOWER AT HARBOR SQUARE 

225 OUEEN STREET 

HonOLULU, H-AW-AII 96813 

March 5, 1982 

Wailuku, Maui. Hawaii 96793 

Attn: Mr. Aaron Shinmoto 

Gentlemen: . 

TELEPHONE 1808) 521-4943 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS 

"KASHLAW HONOLULU" 

TELEX 7430338 

CALL BACK "KKLAW" 

Re: Sheraton Maui Hotel Beach Right-of-Way (BROW) at 
TMK 4-4-8-5, Kaanapali, Maui, Hawaii 

1. This office represents Kyo-ya Company, Ltd., owner of 
the Sheraton Maui Hotel, which is located on property leased from 
the Campbell Estate at Lahaina, Maui. 

2. Tt- is our understanding that Mr. Richard Noore, the 
Chief Engineer at the Sheraton lYlaui Hotel recently inquired of 
your, office, in particular of Mr. Shinmoto, as· to whether a building 
permit, and/or a driveway permit would be required for the construction 
of the beach pedestrian right-of-way on the south boundary of the 
hotel. The plans for this area have been previously discussed with 
and approved by the County Planning Department through Mr. Christopher 
L. Hart, Deputy Director. . 

3. Mr. Moore's understanding is that no such permits are ne­
cessary in the circumstances of this case, and we may proceed with 
construction without such permits. 

4. If our understanding is incorrect, kindly advise us so 
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that we may comply with any requirements in this regard. Otherwise 
we shall proceed based on our understanding. 

Very Truly Yours_ 

~'-lc, ~~ 
Arthur K. Goto 

cc: Kyo-Ya Company, Ltd. 
The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn: Messrs. Takahashi, Nishizaki, Moore 

Mau. i County ~lartning Department 
Attn: Mr.~hris Hart 

Guy Archer, Esq. 
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March 4, 1982 

Mr . Christopher L. Hart 
Maui Planning Commission 
County of Maui 
200 S . High Street 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

T ELEPHONE (8081 52 1-4943 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS 

"KASHLAW HONO LULU" 

TELEX 7430338 

CALL BACK "KKLAW" 

Re: Sheraton Maui Hotel Beach Access Easement 

1 . This is a status report to keep you advised on the 
progress of this matter ~ 

2. We have implemented the requirements contained in 
the SMA permit by the following actions to date : 

a. The plans for the construction of the side­
walk , and installation of a driveway have been revised per 
your letter of February 3, 1982 . I understand that Mr. 
Nishizaki, the general manager has discussed a possible re­
vision of the plans to eliminate the six foot additional 
paved area in the parking lot because of the ground configu­
ration between the end of the existing paved parking area 
and the sidewalk. You previously indicated your concurrence 
to the plan bearing revision date February 13, 1982 . 

b . The existing landscaping in the easement area 
has been trirrrned in preparation of the paving work . 

c . Existing pipes for the sprinkler system in 
the easement area have been capped . 

d. An independent licensed surveyor has staked 
out the ten-foot boundary of the easement so the oleander can 
be planted on that line . 

e . Three bids for the contractual paving and re­
lated portions of the improvement have been obtained. 
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f. The hotel has been instructed to determine 
from the building department whether any building or drive­
way permit is necessary. 

g. A revised form of the grant instrument has 
been transmitted to Guy Archer, Esq., Deputy Corporation 
Counsel for his review and approval as to form. 

h. Our lease provides that consent for the con­
struction and the grant must occur before construction. We 
have requested the consent to proceed with construction 
from the lessor. We have inquired on March 3, 1982 as to 
when this consent may be expected. We shall advise you of 
the response of the lessor as soon as it is received. 

i. Our mortgage also requires that the mortgagee 
consent to this grant of easement. We have requested their 
approval. We called the mortgagee's representative on March 
3, 1982, and requested permission on an oral basis to pro­
ceed with construction of the sidewalk and new driveway, 
while the review of the grant instrument is simultaneously 
occurring. The representative indicated that he forsaw no 
difficulty with that approach but that he would respond to 
that request shortly. 

3. We are able to enter into a contract with the 
selected contractor and start the paving and installation 
of the new driveway as soon as the lessor's consent and 
the mortgagee's consent to construction is received. We 
shall continue to urge immediate action by the affected 
agencies. 

Very truly yours, 

~ \C.'/JC 
ARTHUR K. GOTO 

AKG:al 
cc; Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 

The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn: Mr. Takahashi & Mr. Nishizaki 

Robert E. Strand, Esq. 
A. James Wriston, Esq. 
Guy Archer, Esq. 

Equitable Life Assurance Society 
Attn: Mr. Gerald Flieder 
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TELEPHONE 244-7740 

March 4, 1982 

Arthur K. Goto, Esq. 
Kashiwa , Iwai, Motooka and Goto 
Suite 302 Town Tower 
225 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Goto : 

Re : Sheraton Maui Hotel Beach Access Easement 

t have reviewed the proposed Grant of Easements 
document and wish to note the following points: 

H . RODGER BETTS 
Corporation Counsel 

1. At the time of issuance of the SMA permit, the 
Maui Planning Commission imposed the following condition : 

" That the proposed ten (10) ft. wide paved 
beach right of way shall be set aside as a public 
easement in favor of the County of Maui and shall 
be maintained as a part of the hotel grounds . " 
(Emphasis added.) 

I assume that the fee owner , lessee, and mortgage 
holder have already negotiated the respective liabilities of 
the parties in the event of any personal injury or property 
damage on the premises. I further assume that the lessee or 
operator of the hotel has an obligation to provide suitable 
public liability insurance protecting all parties who have 
an interest in the premises. Such public liability 
insurance probably already covers the proposed beach right 
of way which is a part of the premises . 

The condition that the beach right of way " shall be 
maintained as a part of the hotel grounds" suggests that the 
operator of the hotel will bear all expenses of constructing 
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and keeping the beach right of way in good condition and 
repair. Presumably, the party responsible for constructing 
and maintaining the walkway and parking stalls would be 
responsible for negligent construction or failure to repair 
a dangerous condition. 

Also, the word "maintain" suggests that the premises 
will be kept in good order and will be safe for both guests 
and residents. Since the beach right of wal, is to be 
maintained as a "part of the hotel grounds, ' it is only 
logical for the hotel operator to include the walkway and 
parking stalls in its security program with open vie"\vs to 
and from other portions of the hotel grounds. 

Based upon the foregoing analysis, it appears that the 
hotel operator should be ultimately responsible for any 
personal injury or property damage resulting from use of the 
beach right of way. Inclusion of the walkway and parking 
stalls under the current public liability insurance policy 
and security program for the entire premises does not appear 
to involve any significant, additional expense to the hotel 
operator. 

2. Another condition imposed by the Maui Planning 
Commission in 1977 was: 

"That the proposed seven (7) ft. wide beach 
right of way shall be increased to ten (10) feet 
wide and that five (5) paved parking stalls shall 
be provided immediately adjacent and identified 
for public use." 

In reviewing the easement document, I notice that no 
mention is made of the five paved parking stalls. 

3. A third condition imposed was: 

"That the proposed beach right-of-way shall 
be publicly identified by the standard Maui County 
Beach Right-of-Way sign mounted on a 4 in. by 4 
in. redwood post." 

Again the proposed document makes no mention of this 
obligation. 
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In order to clarify the obligations of the parties, I 
have prepared a revised Grant of Perpetual Nonexclusive 
Easement for review by the parties. While the attorneys are 
reviewing the document, I understand that the hotel operator 
will proceed with construction of the beach right of way and 
signs to identify both the five public parking stalls and 
the beach access. If you have any comments or questions, 
kindly call me at your convenience. 

GA :jkm 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

DEPARTMENT OF THE 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 

cc: A. James Wriston, Esq. 
Christopher Hart, Deputy Planning Director 
H. Rodger Betts, Esq. 



RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: 

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN TO: 

RETURN BY: HAIL ( ) 

GRANT OF PERPETUAL NONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENT 

THIS INDENTURE made this day of 

________________ , 1982, by and among the TRUSTEES UNDER THE 

WILL AND OF THE ESTATE OF JAl~S CAMPBELL, DECEASED, acting 

in their fiduciary and not in their individual corporate 

capacities, hereinafter called the "Grantor", THE SHERATON 

CORPORATION, a ______ _ corporation, hereinafter called 

the "Lessee", and the COUNTY OF MAUl, a body politic and 

political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose 

principal place of business and post office address is 200 

South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter 

called the "Grantee". 

WIT N E SSE T H: 

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the fee owner of land 

affected by easements being granted herein; and 

vlliEREAS, the Lessee is the operator of the 

Sheraton Maui Hotel and is the holder of a Special 

Management Area Permit issued by the Maui Planning 

Commission on October 17, 1977; and 



WHEREAS, Hawaii Rev. Stat. §20SA-26 requires that 

all development within the special management area shall 

provide adequate access, by dedication or other means, to 

publicly owned or used beaches; and 

WHEREAS, the Maui Planning Commission is requiring 

Lessee to construct and maintain a beach right of way and 

five paved parking stalls for public use; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the 

premises and of the covenants and agreements herein 

contained, the Grantor and the Lessee do hereby grant and 

convey unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 

forever, a perpetual, nonexclusive right of way and easement 

of public access and for public parking at the Sheraton Maui 

Hotel as more fully described in Exhibit A annexed hereto 

and made a part hereof, hereinafter called "Easement Areas." 

TOGETHER WITH all landscaping, pavement, signs and 

other improvements thereon. 

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, TO THE RESERVATION IN FAVOR OF 

THE GRANTOR AND LESSEE AS FOLLOWS: 

(a) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, including without limitation their officers, 

employees, agents, guests, and invitees, in common with the 

Grantee and the public, to full, free and unobstructed 

access from its adjoining lands to the beach in, upon, 

through, over and across the Easement Areas; 

(b) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, to construct, reconstruct, repair, replace, 

maintain, and make secure the paved walkway and paved 

parking stalls located on the Easement Areas; 
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(c) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, in favor of its adjoining lands and third parties, 

including any public utility or governmental authority, to 

designate and grant easements in, upon, above, through, 

over, under and across the Easement Areas to construct, 

install, repair, replace, maintain and operate lines or 

other transmission facilities and appurtenances for 

electricity, gas, telephone, water, sewer, drainage and 

similar services and utilities; 

(d) the right to themselves, their successors and 

assigns, subject to the rights and obligations hereby 

created, to mortgage the fee simple or leasehold interest in 

the Easement Areas or permit any other security interest 

therein without the further consent of the Grantee; and 

(e) the right of themselves, their successors and 

assigns, to transfer or assign any part or all of their 

interests, rights, obligations or liabilities held under 

this indenture; and upon such transfer or assignment, the 

Grantor or the Lessee, as the case may be, shall be deemed 

automatically released and discharged from the obligations 

and liabilities of this indenture to the extent that the 

transferee or assignee provides written assurance to the 

Grantee that all obligations and liabilities to be performed 

hereunder will be performed. 

SUBJECT, FURTHER, to such easements and rights of 

way as may be disclosed by public records or as may 

otherwise legally exist. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Easement Areas, together 

with all improvements, rights, privileges, and appurtenances 

-3-



thereunto belonging or appertaining, unto the Grantee, its 

successors and assigns, forever. 

AND THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS 

FOLLOWS: 

1. Use of Easement Areas. The Grantee shall not 

use, or permit the use of, the Easement Areas, except for 

pedestrian travel to and from the beach and adjoining ocean 

waters and for the parking of vehicles in designated parking 

stalls. 

2. Liens. The Grantee will not commit or suffer 

any act or neglect whereby the Easement Areas or any 

improvement thereon shall become subject to any attachment, 

lien, charge or encumbrance whatsoever, and shall indemnify 

and hold harmless the Grantor and the Lessee from and 

against all attachments, liens, charges, encumbrances and 

expenses resulting therefrom, except those that may occur or 

arise out of the acts or neglect of the Grantor or the 

Lessee. 

3. Taxes and Assessments. The Grantee shall pay 

or cause to be paid, when due, the amount of all taxes, 

rates, assessments and other outgoings of every description 

as to which the Easement Areas or any part thereof may 

become liable, whether assessed to or payable by the 

Grantor, the Lessee or the Grantee. 

4. Compliance with Laws. The Grantee shall 

comply with all of the requirements of municipal, state and 

federal authorities and shall observe all municipal 

ordinances, state and federal statutes, and rules and 

regulations now in force or which may hereinafter be in 
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force, except as otherwise expressly agreed herein. 

5. Covenant against Discrimination. The use of 

the Easement Areas shall not be in support of any policy 

which discriminates against any person based upon sex, race, 

creed, or national origin. 

6. Waste. The Grantee shall not commit, suffer 

or permit to be committed any waste, nuisance, strip or 

unlawful, improper or offensive use of the Easement Areas or 

any part thereof. 

7. Assignment. The Grantee shall not transfer 

or assign this grant of easement or any interest therein 

without the prior written consent of the Grantor. 

8. Parting with Possession. The Grantee shall 

not rent or otherwise part with possession of the whole or 

any portion of the Easement Areas, nor use or permit the use 

of said areas for any business or commercial purpose, or for 

any other purpose not expressly permitted or allowed herein, 

without the prior written consent of the Grantor and the 

Lessee. 

9. Mortgage. The Grantee shall not mortgage, 

hypothecate or pledge the Easement Areas, or any portion 

thereof, or this grant or any interest therein, and any such 

attempted mortgage, hypothecation or pledge shall be deemed 

null and void. 

10. Inspection. The Grantee shall permit the 

Grantor, the Lessee, and their agents at all reasonable 

times herein to enter the Easement Areas to examine the 

state of repair and condition, and the Lessee and its agents 

shall maintain and repair the Easement Areas and all defects 

-5-



thereto as required herein. 

11. Maintenance. The Lessee shall at its own 

cost and expense keep and maintain the Easement Areas in 

good repair and safe condition, free from rubbish and 

debris, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 

Special Management Area Permit issued on October 17, 1977. 

The Lessee shall maintain a standard County beach right of 

way sign publicly identifying the parking area and beach 

access pursuant to the terms of said Special Management Area 

Permit. 

12. Condemnation. If all or any portion of the 

Easement Areas should be condemned for public purposes by 

the State or any other governmental authority other than the 

Grantee, then this grant shall be deemed automatically 

terminated as of the date condemnor shall take possession, 

and the Grantee shall not by reason of such condemnation be 

entitled to any claim against either the Grantor or the 

Lessee. Where only a portion of the Easement Areas is taken 

which renders the remainder unsuitable for the use as a 

pedestrian walkway or parking, the Grantee shall have the 

option to surrender this grant and be discharged and 

relieved from any further liability therefor. 

13. Vehicular Access. In the interest of 

preserving the safety and security of residents and guests, 

it is understood and agreed that the Lessee shall have the 

authority in common with the Grantee to control vehicular 

access to and within the parking area. Such control may 

extend to the establishment of specified hours on a daily 

basis, or otherwise, when such parking shall be permitted or 

-6-



prohibited, as the case may be, all as may be agreed upon by the 

Lessee and the Grantee. The agreement required by this 

section, and any amendments thereto, shall be in writing and 

executed by the Lessee and the Grantee, and shall be deemed 

a part hereof and shall represent the obligations of the 

parties as though expressly set forth herein. 

14. Liability Insurance. The Lessee shall 

purchase and maintain from an insurance company licensed 

within the state a general liability insurance policy with 

minimum limits of $300,000 per occurrence for personal 

injury, and $100,000 per occurrence for property damage, 

which shall fully insure the Grantor and the Grantee against 

any claim or suit by whomsoever brought arising out of any 

injury to person or property caused or allegedly caused by 

the condition of the premises or use thereof by residents, 

guests, or other persons. 

15. Consent. Except as otherwise provided 

herein, the exercise of the rights reserved to the Grantor 

and the Lessee may be without notice to, consent from or 

joinder by the Grantee. 

16. Amendments. The terms and conditions of this 

grant shall not be varied in its terms by any oral agreement 

or representation, nor otherwise except by an instrument in 

writing executed by all parties by their respective officers 

or other persons duly authorized. 

17. Severability. In the event any term, 

covenant or condition contained in this grant is held 

invalid by any court, such invalidity shall not affect any 

other term, covenant or condition, provided, that such 
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invalid provision shall be deemed automatically adjusted to 

conform to the requirements for validity as declared at such 

time, and, as so adjusted, shall be deemed a provision of 

this grant as though originally included herein. 

18. Interpretation. The terms, covenants and 

conditions of this grant shall in all cases be construed 

simply according to their fair meaning and not strictly for 

or against any party. This grant shall be construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Hawaii. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused 

these presents to be executed on the day and year first 

above written. 

THE TRUSTEES UNDER THE WILL 
AND OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES 
CAMPBELL, DECEASED 

F. E. TROTTER, INC. 

By 
ItsP-re-sTdent 

W. H. McVAY, INC. 

By 
--~I~t-s~prr-e-s~i~dre-n~t~--------------

P. R. CASSIDAY, INC. 

By 
--~I~t-s~P~r-e--s7i'd-e-n~t------------------

H. C. CORNUELLE, INC. 

By 
--~I~t-s~P~r-e-s~i~d7e-n-t-----------------

-8-
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STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SSe 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this day of , 19 --------before me appeared 
to me personally kno~vn, who, being by me duly sworn, did say 
that he is the President of F. E. TROTTER, INC., a 

corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument 
to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

Notary Pu1:)lTc,--STat-e -0-£ Hawaii 

My commission expires 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SSe 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this day of , 19 
before me appeared --------
to me personally kn-o-wn---,-w-hr-o-,~b-e-l~·n--g-'b-y--m-e--'d-u'l-y--s-w-o-r-n--,-'d'"i-dr-say 
that he is the President of W. H. McVAY, INC., a 

corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument 
to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

Not-ary-PUDr~state of Hawaii 

My commission expires 

-10-



STATE OF 
SSe 

AND COUNTY OF ) -------

On this day of , 19 ___ _ 
before me appeared 
and , to me personally 
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are 
the and of THE 
SHERATON CORPORATION, a corporation; 
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the 
corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by 
authority of its Board of Directors, and the said officers 
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of 
said corporation. 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 

COUNTY OF MAUl ) 
SSe 

Notary Public, State of 

My commission expires 

On this day of , 19 
before me appeared HANNIBAL TAVARES, to me personally-­
known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the 
Mayor of the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the 
State of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, 
and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf 
of said County of Maui by authority of its Council, and the 
said HANNIBAL TAVARES acknowledged the said instrument to be 
the free act and deed of said County of Maui. 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 

-12-



Mr. Arthur K. Goto 
225 Queen Street, Suite 302 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Nr. Goto: 

~larch 1, 1982 

Re: Sheraton ~Jjaui Beach Right-of-Way (Bro~7) at 
TlIiK 4--4--08 : 5 I Kaanapali, i"'aui. 

In response to your recent correspondence regarding the ahove 
B.R.O.W. dated February 16th, 19th, and 23rn, the Planning 
Department offers the following conments: 

1. That the proposed wording, design, and plaCE-Me t of the 
public beach right-of-way and public riqht-of-, ... ay parkinq 
signs as noted on r""vised plans dated T';'ehruary 18, 1982 
are hereby approved. 

2. That the plantinq setback bet,',een the proposed sidewalk 
and the south boundary (adjacent to the Kaanapali Beach 
Hotel) shall not exceed two (7) feet, and that a Panax 
hedqe pruned to-fence height or an apnropriat.e flm'lering 
vine shall be planted along this houndary, in order to 
scr~en the Kaanapali Beach Hotel service area from public 
viet-i. In acdition, hoth of the tHO (2) ft. wiop. planting 
setbacks shall be irrigated and planted with a non­
aggressive 1m .... maintenance groundcovr?r such as Hemigraph is, 
Laua'e Fern, etc. 

Please be advised that !1ar~h 3rd narks thE' termination of the 
thirty (30) day period for I/ Imrrlediate Ip1plementation I' anc. that 
no schedule for construction haSbee-nreceiv-ect -1:V-""Q'lir' offj ce 
to date. 



~r. l\rthur I{. Goto 2 :'''!arch 1, 1982 

Should additional clarification be required, please contact 
this office . 

Nl"1:hk 

cc : E. Nakamura 
E. P. Betts 
R. Masuda 
G. Archer 
T. Ishika~tla 
'f>. •• Shinmoto 

Very truly yours, 

CHRISTOPHER L. Hi\RT 
Deputy Planning Director 



, 
y 
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t1arch 11 1982 

Metrlorandum 

To; Mayor Hannibal Tavares, County of Maui 

From : Christopher L. Hart, Deputy Planning Director 

Subject: Update on Sheraton Maui Beach Right-of-Way at 
TJliJ~ 4-4-08: 5 I Kaanapali, I4aui. 

In order to keep you up to date on the ahove Matter, we are 
enclosing copies of recent correspondence concerning the Shernton 
Beach Right-of-Trlay. There has been some progress in recent 
weeks, and the Planning Department is looking forward to the 
ultimate resolution of this prot-lam. }\lso, attached for your 
review and information is the roost recent revision to the pro­
posed plan dated February 18, 1982. 

Should you have any comments or questions, ph.'age contact this 
office at 244-7 73 5. 

NM: hk 

Encis. 

cc : H. ~akamt ra 
H. R. Betts 
R. ~'tasuda 
G. A.rcher 
T. I shikawa 
A. Shinmoto 

CHRISTOPHER L. HART 



HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

H. RODGER BETTS 
Corporation Counsel 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

TELEPHONE 244-7740 

February 19, 1982 

MEMO TO: Bill Medeiros, Planner 

FRO M: Guy Archer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

SUBJECT: Sheraton Maui Beach Right of Way 

~-
~. .... , , -
(' ... . 
r--~ --.- -. 
····r 

<:"z -c . 

r' -,. , 
].:. 

J: ~. 

P. ~ c: --. 
-.~ ~ 

co; 

rTl 
OJ 
" ''V 
..c.. 

-.. -:-
' ... l 

;:::.,;. .. 
-U-" ... -

• 
: .::"::) 

~ 

I spoke with Arthur K. Goto, Esq., this afternoon, and 
he indicated that his firm was taking action on the matter, 
including obtaining consent from the mortgage holder and 
approval from the trustees of Campbell Estate. Mr . Goto 
mentioned that he has just written to Chris Hart, and I 
suggest that we review the most recent correspondence. In 
the meantime, I have put a call into Mr. Steve MacMillan at 
the Campbell Estate to find out what problems the Estate may 
have on this matter. I recommend that we defer initiating 
an SMA revocation action until this office has a 
reasona 0 ~nvestigate and settle the case. 

bv~~{~J!)L{ 
GUY AR H R 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
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K-ASHIWA, IW-AI, mOTOOK-A -AnD GOTO 
ATTORN E Y S AT LAW 

R r (';; tir:' f~ 
• ,,'- '- .1 ,":V T ELE PH O NE (808) 521 -4943 

GENRO KASH IWA 

WILFR ED K. IWAI 

M ILT O N M . M O T OOKA 

AR T HU R K, GOT O 

A LAW CORPORAT IO N i.. l ~ 'I 

SUI TE 3 02 TOWN TOW E R A T H AR B O R sout;;;;- : t il 
225 OUE E N S TR EET 

PETER T. KASH IWA HonOLULU, Hf1Wf111 96813 

/ Mr . Chris topher L . Hart 
Maui Planning Commission 
County of Maui 
200 S . High Street 
Wailuku,Maui 96793 

Dear Mr . Hart : 

February 23, 1982 

Re : Sheraton Maui Hotel 

I,l . :"H TEL E GRAPH IC A D DR E SS 

I f.." ,1 f< r< ~ .. I :;,' t ~" K'1SI-1LAW H ONOLU L U 
" • i , ,1. 

Beach Access Pedestrian Easement 

l. 
1982 . 

Thank you for your call on Monday , February 22 , 

2 . As I understand our discussion , you advised that 
there is no objection to constructing the sidewalk in such 
a manner that there is some space between the south edge 
(the side closest to the Kaanapali Beach Hotel) of the ease-
ment, and the paved sidewalk , provided the sidewalk remains 
six feet wide . 

3 . Additionally , .you advised that you woJld like us 
to plant some other type of hedge besides oleander along 
the boundary fence separating the Sheraton Maui Hotel from 
the Kaanapali Beach Hotel in order to be sure that the 
foliage does not grow sq thick or lush as to preclude 
passage of pedest.rians on the full six feet of the sidewalk . 

4 . Thank you for this consideration . We believe the 
area will be much enhanced by allowing us to screen off the 
activities of the Kaanapali Beach Hotel's rubbish storage 
and loading/unloading facilities in this manner , and shall 



KASHIW-A, IW-AI, mOTOOK-A -AnD GOTO 
ATTORN EYS AT LAW 

A LAW CORPORATION 

Mr. Christopher L. Hart 
February 23, 1982 
Page 2 

construct the easement in that manner. We do not anticipate 
revising the plan (which at present bears the revision date 
February 18, 1982) to show this change, but shall have the 
hotel incorporate the change by written agreement with the 
contractor. 

Very truly yours, 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

AKG:al 
cc: Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 

The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn: Messrs. Takahashi 

Nishizaki 
Equitable Life Assurance Society 

Attn: Mr. Gerald Flieder 
A. James Wriston, Esq. 
Robert Strand, Esq. 
Donald Goo, A.I.A. 
Guy Archer, Esq. 

Deputy Corp. Counsel 



K-ASHIWfI, IWfll, mOTOOKfI finD GOTO 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
G E N R Q K A SH IWA 

W I L FR E D K . I W A ! 

M ILTO N M . M OTOO KA 

AR T H UR K . G OT O 

TELEPHO N E (8 0 8) 52 1-494 3 
A L AW CO RP O R AT I ON 

S U ITE 30 2 T O W N TOWER AT HARBOR S QU AR E 
TE L EG RAPHIC AD DRE SS 

" K A SHLA W H ONO L U LU " 
225 QU E EN S TRE ET 

PETE R T. K ASHI WA HonOLULU, Hf1Wf111 96813 
TE L EX 7430 338 

CALL BACK "KK L AW" 

Mr . Christopher L . Hart 
Department of Planning 
County of Maui ' 
200 s. High street 

February 19, 1982 

Wailuku , Maui , Hawaii 96793 

Dear Mr . Hart: 

Re: Sheraton Maui Beach Right of Way 
TMK: 4-4-8-5 Kaanapali , Maui 
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1. Please find enclosed , a copy of the latest plans 
for the above-referenced beach right of way , bearing revi­
sion date February 18,1982 . I believe it incorporates 
such matters as were mentioned in your letter dated Febru­
ary 3, 1982. 

:.-t,; 
f11 
t''"l 
(f"'!. 

< 
tf'l 
~~ 

2. With regard to the signs, it escaped my attention , 
but the plans wi~h revision date July 13,1981 had called 
for two signs , one being the standard sign, and the second 
one , i mmediately adjacent to the entrance reading "Public 
Parking" in lieu of "Public Right of Way" . I trust this 
meets with your approval . 

3 . The plans indicate that the six foot sidewalk is 
to be constructed immediately adjacent to the property boun­
dary . I wonder if we may have your permission ' to Ie 
about a tw foot distance be ween 

_walk in order that we may plant a hedge in that area . The 
reason is that the Kaanapali Beach Hotel has its serVIc e 
driveway immediately next to the boundary , to include its 
rubbish area and its loading area. This is a very unsightly 
scene to visitors to the beach who wi ll be using the side­
walk . We believe it is in the interest of all concerned to 
be able to screen out this view with the hedge . As noted, 
we will also plant a second hedge along the ten- foot border 
as you indicated in your letter of February 3 , 1982 . 



KASHIWtl, IWtll, mOTOOKtl tlnD GOTO 
ATTORN EYS AT LAW 

A LAW CORPORATION 

Mr. Christopher L. Hart 
February 19, 1982 
Page 2 

4. May I have your comments on this matter, as well 
as any comments you may have about the revised plan, to 
include, if possible the approval of your Department to 
the plan. 

AKG:al 
enclosure 
cc: Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 

Very truly yours, 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn: MessrS. Takahashi 

Nizhizaki 
Donald Goo, A.I.A. 
Guy Archer, Deputy Corp. 

Counsel 



KflSHIWfl, IWfll, mOTOOKfl flnD GOTO 
ATTORN EYS AT LA W . -

> -. , .;.. .... it C U T E LEPH ON E (SOS) 521-4943 
A LAW CO RP ORAT I ON 

GENRO KASHIWA 

W ILFRED K. IWAI 

M I L T ON M. MOTOOKA 

A R THU R K. GOTO 
SU IT E 302 T OWN T OWE R AT HAR B OR SOU4 R .Et I q 

'_ .... '...t 

~ TEL E GRAPH IC ADDRESS 

lJ ~~ ?U' ''~$H LAW H ONO L U LU " 
fill.." I n til 22S QU E EN S T RE E T 

PETER T. KASH IWA 
HonOLULU, HflWfl11 96813 
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February 16 , 1982 

Mr. Chris Hart 
County of Maui 
Planning Department 
200 S . High Street 
Wailuku, Maui , Hawaii 96793 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

Re: Sheraton Naui Beach Right of Way 
TMK:4-4-08:5 , Kaanapali, Maui 

1. I returned to my office following a business trip 
to find your letter dated February 3, 1982 awaiting me. 

2. Following our conference on Maui on July 10, 1981, 
the plan for the sidewalk area " ,a copy of which was given to 
you, was revised. A copy of the revision with revision date 
July 13 , 1981 is enclosed for your reference. i believe 
this revised plan already has provided for the inclusion of 
the existing property line fence, and also incorporates the 
modified standard Maui beach right of way sign which 
announces "Public Parking" in lieu of "Public Right of Way . " 
My recollection is that you had no objection to that change 
of wording. This plan was sent to AMFAC on July 1 3 , 1981 . 
Subsequently it was sent to the Trustees of the Campbell 
Estate for their action. My intention was to transmit 
this revised plan to you for formal approval upon obtaining 
approval of the property owners as provided in our lease . 
As of this time the property owners have not iadvised us of 
their approval of the plans. However , we shall do all we 
can to meet your March 3, 1982 implementation date. 

3 . I have sent your instructions regarding the plans 
to architect Donald Goo for incorporation into the plan . 
Would you please advise , however, as to whether you wish 
the beach right of way sign to read "Public Parking" or 
"Public Right of Way". " 



KASHIW-A, IW-AI, mOTOOK-A -AnD LJ0TO 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

A LAW CORPORATION 

Mr. Chris Hart 
February 16, 1982 
Page 2 

4. The attorney for The Campbell Estate has requested 
some changes to the Grant of Easement and wrote to me earlier 
concerning those matters. I have prepared a new form of 
grant and have sent it to him, along with a request for the 
mortgagees consent as he has also requested. 

5. Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. is ready and willing to pro­
ceed with the construction of the beachwalk improvement, 
and as mentioned, will do all it can to obtain required 
clearances by your March 3, 1982 date. 

Very truly yours, 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

AKG:al 
cc: Donald Goo, A.L.A. 

Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 
The Sheraton Corporation 

Attn: Messrs. Takahashi 
Nishizaki 
Arakawa 

enclosure 



HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

TELEPHONE 244-7855 \'tf)~~~ 
&~/.J ~ 

V l(5 /1 OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
, '" COU NTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

February 9, 1982 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Tosh Ishikawa, Planning Director 

. ~ ... -

FROM: Ralph Masuda, Administrative Assistant~ 
SUBJECT: Sheraton Maui Beach Right-of-Way 

We have received a copy of the letter dated February 3, 
1982 from the Planning Department to Mr. Arthur K. Goto on 
the subject matter. Should there be no action taken within 
the time frame mentioned in the letter, you are instructed 
to initiate action to revoke the SMA Permit. 

Please keep us informed on this matter. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 



r,':AUI PLANNING COMMI;,SION 
R(J{~C'!U:l IdCdl):, Ct-lairman 
f,',ary Cabus.ibY. Vief' Ct)airrr,an 

Victoria Chung 

M,Jrlt:llc Y"a.3hul 
StJnley Okamoto 

Wesley Wong 
Ralph Hayashi, Lx-Officio 
VJiliiam Haines, Ex-Officio 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
200 S, HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

February 3, 1982 

Mr. Arthur K. Goto, Attorney 
Suite 302 Town Tower at Harbor Square 
225 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Goto: 

Re: Sheraton Maui Beach Right-of-Way (BROW) 
TMK 4-4-08:5, Kaanapali, Maui 

HANI,'E3AL 1 A'JI',R"S 
f\/iayof 

lOSH ISH I KAWA 
pjiinnln~l Director 

CHRISTOf'HE n L HAFn 
D('puty Piarlrnng DH l(n 

In a personal year-end review of pending matters, I note in 
the last conMunication regarding the above dated July 10, 1981, 
Item No.3, you state that: 

"We shall keep you advised of the progress ... " of the 
Beach Right-of-way plan approval process by " ... the 
Trustees of the Estate of James Campbell, Deceased, and one 
of the Amfac divisions or subsidiaries ... " 

For your information this office has received no further 
response to this obvious violation of your Special Management Area 
(SMA) Permit dated October II, 1977. 

In addition, I have the following positive comments for further 
refinement of said BROW plan: 

1. The existing property line fence separating the 
Sheraton Maui and Kaanapali Beach Hotel projects should be 
identified. 

2. The Oleander Hedge should be planted exactly on the ten (10) 
ft. BROW line to insure that the six (6) ft. wide concrete 
sidewalk will not be obstructed due to a lack of hedge 
maintenance. In addition, said hedge should be maintained 
at a four (4) ft. maximum height, in order to permit 
visual contact with all Dublic users; as a measure to insure 
that the public health, ~afety and welfare is maintained 
over the entire 720 ft. length. 



Mr. Arthur K. Goto 
February 3, 1982 
Page Two 

3. That the concrete paved walkway portion of the required 
ten (10) ft. wide BROW shall be increased from five (5) ft. 
to six (6) ft., in order to provide for a safer and improved 
accommodation of two-way pedestrian traffic over the 720 ft. 
distance to the ocean. (Please note Condition No. 8 of the 
SMA Permit.) 

4. The asphalt paved area for the five (5) car public parking 
lot should be extended six (6) ft. minimum in accordance 
with Attachment Nos. 1 & 2, in order to facilitate the 
maneuvering of vehicles seeking egress from said lot. 

5. Both the BROW and parking signs shall be constructed and 
installed in accordance with Attachment No.3, minus the 
"Eucalyptus or Keawe logs." 

(The foregoing comments are documented on Attachment Nos. 1, 2 & 3.) 

Please be advised that this office expects immediate implementation 
of the above BROW plan, and that failure to comply within a period of 
thirty (30) days will result in the initiation of legal proceedings. 

Attachments 

cc: Mayor Tavares (w/attachments) 
H. Nakamura 
H. R. Betts 
G. Archer 
T. Ishikawa 
A. Shinmoto 
T. Takahashi 

CLH:di 



, 
RECEIVED 

JUL to 4 32 PH '8\ 

Mr . Chris Hart 

,! -:,' . . iY~ FlMiNING 
COUN TY OF MAUl 

Deputy Director 
Department of Plarming 
City & County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku , HI 96793 

Dear Mr . Hart: 

July 10 , 1981 

1. We transmit herewith, a copy of our tentative improvement plan 
for the Sheraton- Maui Hotel beach access project . The plan is dated 
June 30 , 1981 , for purposes of identification . 

2. We thank you for your guidance and rapid response which will 
permit the hotel owners to sul:mit the plan to the lessors for their 
action . As you know, the lessor i s now the Trustees of the Estate of 
James Campbell , Deceased, and one of the Arnfac divisions or subsidiaries 
acts as their agent. The plan i s tentative while we await their response . 

3. We shall keep you advised of the progress of the approval , how­
ever , please feel free to call the undersigned if we can also be of assist­
ance in the interim. 

4 . Thank you again for your kind assistance . 

AKG:hko 

cc : Sheraton-Maui Hotel: 
Mr . E. Nishizaki 
Mr . 'Ibny Burns 
Mr . D. Arakawa 

The Sheraton Corporation 
ATIN: Mr . S. Takahashi 

Kyo- Ya Corrpany Ltd. 

Very truly yours , 

KASHIWA, IWAI , MOI'OOKA AND GOIO 

By: ~· t-~ 
--Ar~t~h~ur--~K~.~Go~t~o~~-------=--

Attorneys for Owners of 
Sheraton-Maui Hotel 



-7S2~/~J 
~f.r '~ Hj 
~.; 

Hotel told it must provid~\ right-of-way 
WAILUKU - The Sheraton-Maui Hotel 

at Kaanapali has been warned by Maui 
County that it must provide a paved and 
marked pnblir right-of-way to the shoreline 
adjacent to a new addition to the hotel. 

Maui County planners in October 1977 
had required the right-of-way in granting a 
special management area permit to con­
struct 30 tw~story cottages on the hotel 
site. 

'. , a county official said. the county 
• _ , to follow through on the requirement 

and the 100foot-wide right-of-way was not 
provided. 

Arthur Goto, attorney for the hotel, said ' 
the hotel is moving to mee't the require­
ment. , after receiving a notice of .non-com­
pliance from county deputy planning direc­
tor ChriS Hart in January . 

Goto , said he has sent to the county a 
document for providing an easement for 
public use on the hotel grounds. 

But he could not say when all approvals 
from hotel officials, Amfac. (owner of the 
Kaanapali Resort) and the county will be 
granted for paving the right-of-way. 

The lack of the right-of-way was reported 
this week in the MalJi Sun. " 

Questions over lack of public access to 
the beaches at Kaanapali have been raised 
in the past, primarily because the county 
had not regularly made requirements for 
access until much of the Kaanapali resort 
had been built. ' " 

Hart said yesterday the Maui Planning 
Commission had granted the SMA permit 
for the 70-unit hotel expansion in 1977 with 
conditions for a paved right-of-way, provi­
sions for five public parking stalls, and 

signs to denote the presence of the r ight-of­
way. 

When the addition to the hotel was com­
pleted, the five parking stalls" were in­
cluded with signs to indicate the stalls were 
for public use. 

But the right-of-way, which is about 600 
feet away from the shoreline, had not been 
constructed or marked. 

Goto said the hotel management felt it 
would be better to allow "the public to fil ­
ter through the hotel grounds" rather than 
to have a marked access path. 

He also said he believed the concern over 
the lack of a marked access occurred be­
cauSe of -insufficient parking area . He said 
the hotel has occasio~ally posted an atten­
dant in the parking lot, to tell the public 
that only the five stalls were for public use, 

with the remaining parking stalls reserved 
for hotel guests . 

"Sometimes, the public feels they have a 
"right to park in any of the stalls," he said . 

Hart said the primary concern now is to 
have the right-of-way posted and paved ac­
cording to the reqirements of the SMA 
permit. 

"What we're interested in is having the 
area defined, so people can walk down to 
the beach and feel that it's a public area," 
he said. 

He said he did receive an easement docu­
ment after he wrote to the hotel in 
January. But the easement has not yet 
been approved by the hotel owners, by , 
Amfac or by the county. He indicated the 
county is still waiting for plans on how the 
r ight-of-way shall be designed. 
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q)-' - 78'hotel roorp.s~P.Jlgh" ~~~ox:eline ¥~ageme~~ 
dr-' Area (SMA) ,pr?~~~fTh~pe~lt was co~tmgent O? 
~. ~herat~n building · a.':~9£f99~j;~~~ b~ach:, nght-of~w~y' 
~ : along SIde ~e cot~~~if!~t n~v~f b~pp~n~d. :T.he '; :7~{~t, '~, ~. ,; ',: c.l;::;""-: "~. "" '.' ' _ . . ' ' . ~ .. ~ > " ,'~ ~," • ' _ ,", 

~ county was m c~ntao!~'t'Jp'!:~~ .~~!el~~~~~ 1his y~~~ ; ~ff;~~i~j~;;'.:.';::';i;' , " ~ ,.- ., A properly "(larked and mamtam~~.b~~h ~cc~ss.. ~~ ,'I0~~!.,!a. I' 
about that. :f."~;:r);'iJ..<~~"'- '<;:"'.;'~'~''' ' ''·~~ ~·~b'.~,'.:. , -~·. '!;' ' I'''' ' ' .. f, ., ~ . ~., .-, " · : ... . 4 ;< .. - ~ ' 

" • ' I • f -?:: ::, "- ., <0(" :.." .., _ ,- -. ~ . t ".~" ~ '" . ..... ~ ,... " t.~J ~,~~, : . , , ~ '. .......' v u-1o: -, , -F; • ' • - I. ' • • -I " 1- , '\ ... ~ _,' L 1 .:..., • , _ . _ ' I 

, . ' It was aI$9 not~aJhilt act1o~.-by~ ~herat~~ MauUo.~·; '".' '-jl ~'}: '< " " ~':'" " .+. . . ',' ,' -.. . :' .. ' , - .. ' 
III . dedicate and:develop~the beac;h righ~ Qf~aY, i$long.' :· : fLR:~ '1~. atto~ey' smce then. He satd that'he would wnte . . ; . ,47 access p~~ntJ re~~~ed, 28 were classifte,d as open 
:I . overdue when we'cQ!}sider:lhe cottage additions" have '~'~:!:>: ~~ theqt to inform the hotel that it is in volation of:the ' . . ' : ... ;: to the pub~c/, seven wer\l under constructIon, three , 

'-4 :: been o~pied fQr ni'o.re 'thiri a y~ai;I' w~6te 'county , , :J4~~~t~;Jaw. ~he Sl).eraton Ma~i is,~~Wn~d ,~y:~y,o-ya COJ!!- .~. ',;, :': ~:;:<>v~re. ~·~~p!-ov~d." · fo~r ,:",ere consid~red unsafe,_ '. 
\ __ : Deputy Planning Dir41CH){ C~,H.~t iQ ~lWliary to ~ 1'~~i'~-';::~ .P~Y 9f~Qnolulu. · >'." :'1-,-;',, ~ " :' ' ;. '~'·:i~.~~ ty.'o ru:e: stIll Just propo~ls, one was a governm~nt .1 : 

, - . th~ hotel's Honolulu a~t0rIleYI' .. ; :-;,: .:! :' .. i: ~\J':. '·'~. ,/'~ ... i':',~;'~:': ., ~fthe matt~~ actually goe~ to,the county s prose· . :' ,;:: .. \ ac~:ss , nght.()f~~ay, !J:ll~ ,?ne, Sheraton, was clasS1fie~ :: .. ' 

~ 
~ 

.' Last week in an ioterviewWith" the Sun~ Hartsaid ' ::It:.:,\·~/ ; .cutmg atto~n~y's office;· the hotel could be fmed $10, " ...... '." as . l1o, access .IJl_1I!~~~·:f ' Np aCClfss at all would be ·: ' . . 
that he has not heardfr6fu il{{liot'el's 6wri~rs or: thefr~~?~t;: .·. 000 and a~Paf#1-e~?Oqada¥ until it complies ~th '.t,<~·. ·more hke it\.':;'; :';'~ ":< " ', : - ' . ' . .'. ' 

. , t~4' :.L'·' ·J r",";··<, :." ,{iC. -' ~i.,·;i;(>~; .. ·the law:, ~':i' '-'',: ' ~ J: \:;,\"'\~" . ' ." , .- .. , .... _" . ' The Nov .. 14,1~77 MaUl Sun listed a total ofH7' 
Rlil I mUi§llIilii i .. ' ! '.' : " li',', :mitiil,i:iiii;F( " i IM'f, ;" j ' :tJ:i ';:'~l~~' The 19-7ip~~h' i~quires .Sheraton to build ·{ 1O i ., '. : ) b~acl1 c,u' ~stiorePr\~ a~e.s~ points around Maui. . 

< " , '; .~ ' ~' ~< : · ,,)tt~ ~i!i~:~~ ' ".::N, ·, !I: C"'~~:~~;;;~Jt~:;·C;: 2.l;.;~jj~\ footright-?f~Wa;y; ~ five-foot walkway froni the,r.Qa4 .: '/ C. 'i' ,Thecounty. ?aS-:!I1so: ie~~nt1y paved three new, ~ ' .. 
_ !r- ~ Its ~tory, an~ ' Il,'"r~~kab!~; ,9~e ·~0!1v;Iau~ p~'';'·!'~~'.$;1t~fi tQ ~e ~eachi' ipst31la si?D marking the ri~t-<i,f~way," ~,'<>J ~: beach access ~omts;They ,mc,lude one at the MaUl .' .... 

Ql 

j Ii cause It shows thattAe; ~~~?eIl:!s;of..t~, 1fI~d~9~;,t;tl:~~~f,;: dedic~t1o~ ?f:,five I?~t:king stalls !OT the)1J.bhc. ,aIld; ::" ':~: ~i ' _Cou?ty. .CI~~ .m .. ~pr5~klesville, another in ~uau, and . ~ 
<1. ,~., -' how to take ca~ ?f~er Q~7 ~~~~;.F~:",,;~~:,~~,;,~·'~'·~~:~"'{r~~~~~ lan~sc;a'p~g ~eright-of-.~ay; . ' ; ', ..•. ' ~ . >: ::}.~;;:' / :~ ::' .. ;.~ , ~:' . .' .': \' ~ thirg ~m~~~. KU1e1.. ~14~ of Maalaea. ' :, . ~ :' . ,. ' ';' . 

E }; .:· ~v~~· ~~~~;;~~j~~~.·:~~~S~~~~h~~.':i~:;l,~t~~.;.!h~li~ '~~u.Y~;l;h~~~~~<:~i~~~~: ~~~. b~;;·6r~6~p .. l~~tt',>· ,:", '.!· ·tpl::iJ:~ .• ~;~~1:::j~::s~~&~~~~·~~~n~. e~:ar :~~ 
. . j . ~~~!~,a;:~~~~~4~::nlliJ~~~;~~~.tt~~~I~~~~~~:::ur~~~-~?~~~~~~~,.t~:~~~~~ ;~~ .. : ' ,c' ::~~J1~:t;~;~e,s~~~f~~:e~~io~:ir;oJ~.:~r·, 

v . and Luana;pang.C~g,.~lriieT C~a.y~o, I1rank:!,'~tg:-~:,~~;:~~~ h~t~~ p~~g lqt, which ~. ,co~tf(?lled ~y a ~ark- . ~ . ~ : ! , They also ,fear ~~},f~a~ill?e,~om~a ·favonte pau 
, " Munoz;. Mu~eo Yamamoto;;; MarymFunes,1)annY G:~ ·",;~~~~;i mglltten4ant<.The attendrat, SlUdthe cO,mplalIlts, reg\!- > hana beer partY)lllOg,out~ ~· , ". '. . -,_ 
, :. Fang, p~, and Miir~e ' c~siop~e~. I:Ian~ Ri~·c.~e 1 :<fA\~~~'11; IarlX:!efus'~s ~q<:~. reS!de~tsacces~ , ~yih~ :~~~~ }n· ·.:: · . >' , ,:,' i ,' '.~ ouritYP~~ks·.,D,ir~6~or~ o~e Smith, said the pav~ . , 

AlA, and the,Wailea·Development ,~omp~y:. ,. ; .. ..,.~:\~ .;:~r.~~i.f~VQr:bft~~r~~ts. . ~ . . . ' " , ,,' : '~ :>:, ':':~' J ' ~ '. .: ',:,.: ,' : . ~gJob surpnsed hi~ ~~ well as the reSIdents because 
. Last, week s program a1socontame?, 13 page~ of · .. •· .. ' .~.~ ... ;~:'.,,,, Th~re ~~ no a~ce,ss from the. parkin& l~~ to t~~ .. " . . ". hIS parks m,:m.po",er 'IS a4eady.stretcheq to its limits . . 

names m small type, 180 name~per (,age: _ These l'~ ,.;:;t~' .. ~ .. peach.:· Where the nght-of-way should?e IS heavIly ,.':, . , . "We've Just got 10 men to I1}aintain 102 acres. , 
, are the other cOQtributo~ to.' the new chu.rch, big !~~ :·:· ~,:;:. pla~ted :~d unmarked. Acc'otding tosoine.local .; '.j .-0 That's too much, tiut we'll manage," Smith said. He , 
~d small. · -: ':', /': :>', "' ~'~~:,". ,' . ~.:' . .. ',,_ " ' ~ 'i: '~:'~:';;': beac,h'use{s,th~ hptel recently has 'actually in·crease~ ', . ... noted'mol)ey fciit.h~,pavfu.8job was appropriated a ' 

Th~ old church bu~eda~~~oweel! ~rned into ;:·~~,~~:r:..~ its plantin~s in the area where the access should be;,: ,'," " long while,~go· . . -:}~l~~~:'L; , '. . 
All Samts Day, surely a devilish 'act. But It resulted~~~t?i:::f~~d · . . The revIew of the status of the county's b~a<;h ac· ·····:, Accordmg to county 'Pupli~ Works Director Ralph' 
in showing what is good about Maul, ~d .'Y.hat.a,lo(t~ ~: , ':;(~:}. : ' cess poi~ts Was requested br,the. county administra< ' , ~.ay~~ the ~pavi11g\y'as Mne ' by .,county personnel. 

-, 



January 29, 1981 

"r. rthur K. Gato, ~ttorney 
Suite 302 To~n To er at P rbor Square 
225 Queen Street: 
Honolulu, Ha aii 96813 

Dear _!r. ~oto: 

Ro: Sh.:::raton Haui Beacl Right-"Cf- 1ay ( RO . ." 
~1m 4-4-0a~~~~npali,~~ ______ _ 

In acknowl dgem nt of our convers tion on J nuary 20, 1981 
tr ns .itting dr ft of ~~e "Gra t of Easements" document 'or the above 
B OU, plea c be advise s folloos: 

B. 

Said draft easement document ha been transmitted to tie office of 
the. Corpor tion Counsel for revim· E1 to arm Ild legality. 
(Co un1cation of t.." rt:"~pons shall be forthcoming.) 

As evolve 
recei t of 

i our convera tion, t · ~1s office is anticipating the 
npot~J devel o ment plan identifyinq th _ foll(nin ! 

1. ten (10) ft. ide BnOt-'l, lonq the so "ther 1.r pro rty 

2. 

3. 

bound.ary. 

F ~ix (6) :t. :tde 
the shoreline etbac 
five (5) tall. 

ved l°m.lkway fro the access boulevard to 
line: plus paved marked parking for 

Inst llation o. the... OF sign 
five <-~) pu lie p rking s. ace 

ith the ident'fication that 
are availa~le. 

4. Identific tion of pro osed land cape planting and irrig - tion. 
{Caid development i a pecif:lc recruirement of the Spec! .1 
• 'l. n gernent }\rea (S!A ) Perr1it. ) 

It i S al""o noted th taction y th Sl raton ! i to dedicate 
nd develo. the BPO' i lonq ov.rdu, he fe con ider that the cottcoe 
dditions have been occupied for more than a year. 
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Mayor 
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200 S. HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

January 27, 1981 

r') 

i '; ·C' ~ : : '8! CHRISTOPHER L. HART 
~, .J.) !\ !! I Deputy Planning Director 

To: Mr. H. Rodger Betts, Corporation Counsel c.! If. From: Christopher L. Hart, Deputy Planning Director 

Subject: Dedication of the Sheraton Maui Hotel Beach Right-af-Way 
at TMK 4-4-08:5 Kaanapali, Maui 

Transmitted for your review as to form and legality is the draft 
"Grant of Easements" document for dedication of the above B.R.O.W. 
to the County of Maui. In addition, I am enclosing pertinant 
communications relative to the matter . 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional information or 
clarification is required, please contact this office. 

CLH:hk 
Enclosures 

cc: A. Shinmoto wi encls. 

I 

J~A/VL€ 
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January 27, 1981 

To: Mr. H. Rodger Betts, Corporation Counsel 

From: Christopher L. Hart, Deputy Planning Director 

Subject: Dedication of the Sheraton Maui Hotel Beach Right-of-Way 
at TMK 4-4-08:5 Kaanapali, Maui 

Transmitted for your review as to form and legality is the draft 
"Grant of Easements" document for dedication of t..'1e above B .R.O.W. 
to the County of ~~ui. In addition, I am enclosing pertinant 
co~aunications relative to the matter. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional information or 
clarification is required, please contact ~~is office. 

CLH:hk 
Enclosures 

cc; A. Shinmoto wI enols. 
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----. , I I KflSHIWfl, IWfll, mOlOOKfl flnD GOlO 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

GENRO KASH IWA 

W I LFRED K. IWA I 

M I L TON M. MOTOOKA 

ARTHUR K. GOTO 

A LA W COR PORAT I ON 

SUITE 302 TOWN TOWER AT HARBOR SQUARE 

225 OU EEN STR EET 

TELEPHONE (808) 521-4943 

TELEGRAPH I C ADDRESS 

" KASHLAW HONOLULU " 

PETER T . KAS HI W A HonOLULU. HflWfl11 96813 
TELEX 7430338 

CALL BACK "KKLAW" 

Mr. Chris Hart 
Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200 S. High St . 
Wa.iluku , Maui. Hawaii 

Dear Mr . Hart : 

96793 

January 19, 1981 

Via Messenger -' 
( ., ,--

Re ~ Sheraton Maui Hotel-Beach Easement 

=- , -­.. 
::::0 

1. Enclosed. please find the suggested faun of the grant 
of easement for the beach access right of way .over property art 
which the Sheraton Maui Hotel is constructed . 

rn 

2. We would appreciate your staffing the document through 
the proper agencies for their comments. If it is acceptable , 
we shall advise the landowner of the approval of the form and 
requres.t their execution of s.ame . 

3. I had hoped to ob tain the landowner's approval before 
presenting the irtstrurnent to yoU. however . their agent, A}1FAC, Inc. 
has insisted that we clear the matter with the County first. 

4 . Also . I am most appreicative of the opportunity to 
discuss. the remaining requirements of the SMA permit, and look 
forward to ' out conference on January 20, 1981 . 

enc "'K C L d cc : yo-ya ompany . t . 
The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn : Nr . Nishizaki 

Mr . S. Takahashi 

(cc ~ s. without enclosure) 

Very Truly Yours 

(1~ l~~ 
Arthur K. Goto 
Attorney for Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 
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SPACE ABOVE THIS LINEFbR REGISTRJfffS~E 
C:::z: .. 
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GRANT OF EASE:tvIENTS 

THIS INDENTURE, made this day of ______ _ 

198~ by and between the Trustees under the Will and of the 

Estate of James Campbell, Deceased, acting in their fiduciary 

. and not their individual capacities, hereinafter called the 

"Grantor", and the COUi'Jl'Y OF MAUl , a body politic and corpor­

ate of the State of Hawaii, the principal place of business 

and post office address of which is 200 South High Street, 

Wailuku, l1aui 96793, hereinafter called . the "Grantee". 

WITNES' SETH' 

That the Grantor . for and in consideration of the 

sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1. 00), to it paid by the Grantee, receipt 

whereof is hereby acknowledged , and of the covenants and 

agreements hereinafter contained, does hereby grant unto the 

Grantee, non-exclusive easements of right-of-way to be used 

only for pedestrian travel in common with the Grantor, its 

succes~ors , assigns, employees, agents, business . guests , 

lessees, business guests of lessees and others entitled thereto 

along the following p~operty, to wit : 

Easement 37 (seven feet wide) as designated 
over and across Lot 53 as shown 
on Hap 13; 

".: 
r 



(" 

Easement 72 

,r~" 

(three feet wide) as designated 
on Map 30 over and across Lot 
53 as shown on Map 13; 

all as filed in the Office of the Assistant Regis­
trar of the Land Court of the State of Hawaii with 
Land Court Application No. 1744 of Pioneer Mill. 
Company, Limited, said Lot 53 being a portion of 
the land described in Grantor's Transfer Certifi-
cate of Title No. " 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said non-exclusive easements of 

right-of-way, unto the Grantee, its successors and permitted 

assigns, forever. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the easements of right-of-way 

hereby granted, the Grantor and Grantee hereby covenant and 

agree: 

1. That the Grantee, its successors and permitted 

assigns, will indemnify and save harmless the Grantor~ its 

successors and assigns, including lessees of Lot 53 aforesaid, 

from and against all claims and demands for loss or dam~ge to 

the property of Grantor or to the property of others situated 

outside the easement area, and from liability for injury to or 

death of persons, and also by reason of accident, fire, or any 

nuisance arising out of orin connection with the use or occu­

pancy of the easement areas or made or suffered on the easement 

areas by the Grantee, its successors and permitted ass~gns, or 

any person claiming by, through or under it, when such loss, 

damage, injury, death, accident, fire or nuisance arises or 

proximately results from the negligence of the Grantee, its 

officers, agents or servants, and will reimburse the Grantor, 

its successors and assigns, for any attorneys' fees or other 

costs and expenses in connection i.vith the defense of any such 

claims or demands. 

'I 
~ .. That the Grantee shall not assign any right here-

-2-



in granted or otherwise given, except to a successor or per-

mitted assign. without the written consent of Grantor, its 

successors or assLgns, and Grantor for itself, its successors 

and assigns agrees such consent shall not be unreasonably with-

held. 

IN HITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed 

these presents the day and year first above written. 

TrusEees Under the WiTI and of 
the Estate of James Campbell, 
Deceased 

-Grantor-

COUi'1TY OF YlAUI 

By,.,--__ _ 
Its: 

-Grantee-

-3-



(~ 

STATE OF HA\>JAII 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

t~ 

On this . day of • 1980~ before ---------------------
me personally appeared • 

and ---------------------------------
, four of the Trustees of the Estate of ---------------------------

James Campbell, to me known to be the persons described. in and 

who executed the foregoing instrument, and severally acknow­

ledged that they executed the same as their free act and deed 

as such Trustees. 

NotaryPU5Tic~~SEate of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF MAUl ) 

On this day of ------------------, 1980, before 

me personally appeared HANNIBAL TAVARES. to me known, who, be­

ing by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Mayor of the COUNTY 

OF MAUl, a municipal corporation, and that the seal affixed to 

said instrument is the corporate seal of said municipal corpo-

ration, and that the ~nstrument '<las signed and sealed in behalf 

of said municipal corporation by authority of its County Council, 

and said HANNIBAL TAVARES acknowledged the instrument to be the 

free act and deed of said municipal corporation. 

Notary Puollc--;-StateOJ:lIawaii 

My conwission expires: 

.--.~--~---~.-~-.----............. --~.-.. --~.-"'«"-.... ~,.,~.-. .,..,...,.,.--~~.,..--,-=-,........":~-.-. -"'·'~""""·""""""",,~,,,·~··",,"''''''''''''''-'',%200'''''''~''''''''ffl''''''''''''''*\><_'''_·'''_1''.7,",,",,'-'''''''''""'''?"-<'!'''-_ .... ~P __ "-.."..........~~_.,,,.. __ --..n''''''''"'' • ..-, 



''', . -
J Kfl5HIWfl, IWfll, mOlOOKfl flnD GOlO 

ATTORNE Y S A T LAW 
GEN R O KAS HI WA 

WILFRED K . twA r 

MI LT O N M . MOTOO KA 

A RTHUR K. GOTO 

TELEPHONE (8 08) 5 21-49 4 3 
A LAW C ORPORATI ON 

SUITE 302 TOW N T OWE R AT HARBOR SQU ARE 
TELEG RA.PH IC AD DRES S 

"KASHLAW H O NOL U LU " 
22 5 O UEE N S TREET 

PETE R T . KASH1WA HonOLULU, HflWfl11 96813 
TELEX 743033 8 

CALL BACK " KK LAW" 

Mr. Chris Hart 
Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200S. High St . 
Wa.iluku, ' Maui ; Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

96793 

January 19. 1981 

Via Messenger :-
-'-1 :~>' 

.. :.J. 
i>.2~ 
C z 

C ) 

Re : Sheraton Maui Hotel-Beach Easement 

L __ 

,A' 

J .... -~. 
(:-.. 

u..: 
co 

::0 

1. Enclosed, ple~se find the suggested form of the grant 
of easement for ' thebeach access right of way over property on 
which the SheratbnMaui Hotel ' is constructed . ' 

C::J 

2. We would appreciate your staffing the document through 
th,e proper agencies for their comments . ' If it is acceptab le, 
weshall ' advisethelandowner of the ' approval of the form and 
requrest their execution of same. 

3. I had hoped to obtain the landowner's approval before 
presenting the instrument to you, however, their agent. At'fFAC~ Inc. 
has insisted that we clear the matter with the County first . 

4. Also, I am mostappreicative of the opportunity to 
discuss the remaining requirements of the SMA permit, and look 
forward to our conference on January 20, 1981. 

enc~K d cc: yo-ya Company, Lt . 
The Sheraton Corporation 
Attn : 'Hr . Nishizaki 

Mr . S. Takahashi 

(cc's without enclosure) 

Very Truly Yours 

(1~~lC, ~ 
Arthur K. Goto 

I Attorney for Kyo-ya Company, Ltd. 
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GRANT OF EASEivIENTS 

;-:J 

( -; 

f:' 

.-<-
,- ' , . ~ 

,--; 

THIS INDENTURE, made this day of ~ 

198~ by and between the Trustees under the Will and. of the 

Estate of James Campbell, Deceased, acting in their fid.uciary 

and not their individual capacities, hereinafter called the 

"Grantor", and the COUi'lTY OF MAUl, a body politic and corpor­

ate of the State of Hawaii, the principal place of business 

and post office address of which is 200 South High Street , 

Wailuku, l1aui 96793, hereinafter called the "Grantee". 

' WITNESSETH ' : 

That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the 

sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1. 00), to it paid by the Grantee, receipt 

whereof is hereby a,cknowledged , · and of the covenants and 

~greements hereinafter contained, does hereby grant unto the 

Grantee, non-exclusive easements of right-of-way to be used 

only for pedestrian travel in common with the Grantor, its 

succes~ors, assigns, employees, agents, business guests, 

lessees, business guests of lessees and others entitled thereto 

along the following p~operty, to wit: 

Easement 37 (seven feet wide) as designated 
over and across Lot 53 as shown 
on Map 13; 

,,\- .•... ' " .. 



--

c-

EaseIlle'nt 72 

( 

(three feet wide) as designated 
on Map 30 over and across Lot 
53 as shown on Nap 13; 

all as filed in the Office of the Assistant Regis­
trar of the Land Court of the State of Hawaii with 
Land Court Application No. 1744 of Pioneer Mill. 
Company, Limited, said Lot 53 being a portion of 
the land described in Grantor's Transfer Certifi­
cate of Title No. 

TO HAVE AND TO ROLD said non-exclusive easements of 

right-of-way, unto the Grantee, its successors and permitted 

assigns, forever. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the easements of r:i-ght-of-way 

hereby granted, the Grantor and Grantee hereby covenant and 

agree: 

1. That- the Grantee, its successors and permitted 

ass~gns, will indemnify and save harmless the Grantor. its 

successors and assigns, including lessees of Lot 53 aforesaid, 

from and against all claims and demands for loss or dam~ge to 

the property of Grantor or to the property of others situated 

outside the easement area, and from liability for injury to or 

death of persons, and also by reason of accident, fire, or any 

nuisance arising out of orin connection with the use or occu-

pancy of the easement areas or made or suffered on the easement 

areas by the Grantee, its succ~ssors and permitted ass:i-gns, or 

any person claiming by, through or under it, when such loss, 

damage, injury, death, accident, fire or nuisance arises or 

proximately results from the negligence of the Grantee, its 

officers, agents or servants, and 'vill reimburse the Grantor, 

its successors and assigns, for any attorneys' fees or other 

cos ts and expenses in connection \vi th the defense of any such 

claims or demands. 

2. That the Grantee shall not assign any right here-

-2-
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in granted or otherwise given, except to a successor or per-

mitted assign, without the written consent of Grantor, its 

successors or ass~gns, and Grantor for itself, its successors 

and assigns agrees such consent shall not be unreasonably with-

held. 

IN VJITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed 

these presents the day and year first above written. 

Trus tees Under the HTITand of 
the Estate of James Campbell, 
Deceased 

COUi~TY OF VIAUI 

By 
Its: 

-3-

-Grantor-

-Grantee-

'. ~ -.. -'. 
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STATE OF HA\.JAII 
SSe 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

) 
) 
) 

On this _____ .dayof • 1980, before 

me personally appeared • 

________________________________ ~ and ______ _ 

--------------------------- , four of the Trustees of the Estate of 

James Campbell. to me known to be the persons described. in and 

who executed the foregoing instrument, and severally acknow­

ledged that they executed the same as their free act and deed 

as such Trustees. 

STATE OF HAWAII 

COm~TY OF MAUl 

On this 

Notary PUDTic~Staf:e of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 

day of 

) 
) 
) 

SSe 

1980, before 

me personally appeared HANNIBAL TAVARES, to me known, who, be­

ing by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Mayor of the COUNTY 

OF MAUl, a municipal corporation, and that the seal affixed to 

said instrument is the corporate seal of said municipal corpo-
o • 

ration, and that the ~nstrument was signed and sealed in behalf 

of said municipal corporation by authority of its County Council, 

and said HANNIBl' ... L TAVARES acknowledged the instrument to be the 

free act and deed of said municipal corporation. 

Notary~1)ublic~~ State of Hawair-

My conwission expires: 



Scptenber 5, 19HO 

!1r. Don Timbie 
Sheraton Haui 
Kaanapali, Maui 96761 

Dear dr. Timbie: 

Re: Requir~uent for a puLlic beach right-of-way 
easement in conjunction with the Special 
Hanagement Area Permit for the 78-unit expansion 
to the Sheraton Maui hotel. 

As discussed over the telephone on September 2, l~BO, please 
find. enc lased the following: 

1. Copy of my letter to Hr. Donald Goo of Wimberly, \']hisenand, 
Allison, Tong & Goo, dated October 19, 1977. 

2. Copy of the memorandum of the !\1aui Planning Department, 
da ted OctoLer 11, 1977, which was adopted by the Maui 
Planning Commission. I call to your attention i terns ~f7 
ani #8. 

3. Copy of a letter to Mr. Arthur Goto, Attorney, dated 
November 0, 1':)77, from ~1r. Christopher L. hart. 

I trust the enclosures will clarify the matter of the public 
beach access. 

Please contact my office, should you have any qUtZstions. 

Encls. 

cc: Chris Hart / 

Very truly yo?rs, 
I ~ 

,,---- : j " 

/ .,., __ I' _ 'I i ': 
... " - .-- ~:/' 

TOSliIO ISIIIKAWA 
Planning Director 

.... --- --
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AM FAC PROPERTY CORP. 

P. O. BOX 696 

LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 96761 

TELEPHONE (808) 667-7411 

'August 27, 198 0 

Mr. Don Timbie, General Manager 
Sheraton Maui Hotel' 
Kaanapa l i Beach, Maui, Hi 96761 

Dear Don: 

n(" t c'l' f ED I .. '_ \ ... l_ . -

" 'j In ~ u ' °0 AUG j) U 11 hn u 

ur ;'L\N HiN G 
" ' J 1 'I' 10 \: tA AU \ l' lJ,J I ; , ' 

In conjunction with the latest addition to the Sheraton Maui Hotel, 
Sheraton committed to provide public parking and a public beach 
access as one of their SMA conditions. It is my understanding that 
these conditions are legally enforceable by the County. 

In response to complaints by the general public, the County Planning 
Departmen t has inspected this beach access for conformance. They 
have found that there is no defined access - way to the beach from t~e 
designated public parking area. Our own inspection co~firms this 
dis i= rep a n c y . I two u 1 d see m t hat the m 0 s t e c-o nom i cal and d ire c t 'r e -
solution would be to add a concrete walkway surface from ', the 
immediate vicinity of the designated public parking stalls to your 
existing concrete walkway that services the Lahaina - most cottages, 
plu~ an extension of the' same walkway directly to the beach. We ' 
also understand that the walkway must be designated with a standard 
public beach ac~ess sign. 

Prior to taking any action, I suggest you contact the Planning 
Director, Tosh Ishikawa, direct l y at 244 - 7735. He is expecting 
your call. 

T.I: T _ 1 .L can be of any issistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

\o! a y n eN. H e dan i 
Resort Administration Manager 

WNH/ar 



Ex. ltrthur Goto, Attorney 
Suite 302 
225 Queen Street 
Honolulu, lIaHaii 96813 

Dear Hr. Gote: 

Nml€lUDeI." B, 1977 

rill: Special Hanagement Area Penait to constnlCt 
a 78-Ul"lit e~,:pansion to the e;dsting Sheraton 
H£:mi hotel at TMlC 4-4-0B:S{ Kaanapali, F\ZlUi 

In response to our telephone conversation of October 28, 1';)77, 
regarcring tne permit for the "ilJoVe proje.ct, please be adviseu of the 
follo\:.ling: 

1. I am enclosing herevlith a copy of the letter tranmuitting 
the Naui Pla.'1.nin(j COI~lIllssion;s action on October 11th. l.1'ith enclosures. 
'1'lle l; .. craorand.um· trallsr~;itting the staffJ s reCOll1l.i.ienc .. ution contains t.:.'1e 

cilanges to conditions 7 &. 8 Wflici"l were read into the Linutt:::s" 

2.. hlso, I have discussed the r; .. (1ttcr of conveya."1ce of t.ne beach 
right.-of-y.ray aLi(i parking as a Ii:iy\.ililic easer,ieTl t" ,,:i tht.he Planning 
Director, 'l'oshio Ishikawa" and it is the reCOIilltlendation of tilis office 
thdt saia. easelllcnt;. snould be set asicie in ner.:::etuitv and net for the 
c..uration of the Sheraton lease. '1'his recollm~Bi-l.ciat.i.o;l is bein.g lriade 
b<:.!cause I~au...,apali :Ueach Resort is a t.otally-plmmcci a.."1d iflholly-ovmed 
resort destination area, and all p\llilic runeui ties should be iuau t,ificd 
.. .lith the total cOlUplc:{. 

TiJ.ank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required, please contact ~~i5 office. 

Encl. 

cc: Toshio Ishika'liCl 
:WUCA 

Very t.ruly yo~rs, 

CJ.111ISllOPI1El:': L. Ii.i\'ItT 
Landscaye l\.rchitect/Plt.tnncr 



October 19, 1977 

Hr. Donald toJ. Y. Goo, Architect 
Wimberly, Nhisenand, Allison, Tong & Goo 
2222 Kalakaua Avenue, Penthouse 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 

Dear Hr. Goo: 

Pursuant to Section 15 of the Interim Coastal Zone Management 
Rules and Regulations of the County IT Haui, the ~aui Planning 
Cormnission at its regular meeting on october II! 1977, conducted a 
public hearing relative to your request for a special management 
area permit to construct a 78-unit expansion to the existing 
Sheraton Haui Hotel consisting of l3-two story woodframe buildings 
at TMK 4-4-08: 5 Kaanapali, .1)1aui. 

Following a period of deliberation, the Comw.ission unanimously 
voted to approve the special management area per.mit subject to the 
conditions defined in the attached memorandum. 

Please also note that the staff report dated october 11. 1977, 
is enclosed for your revie\oJ'. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification 
is required, please contact .r'1r. Chris Hart of our staff. 

Encl. 

cc LUCA 'VI/encl. 

Yours very truly, 

TOSH ISHIIO\vlA 
Planning Director 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: 
FROM: 
SUBJECT: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

October 11, 1977 

Maui Planning Commission 
Planning Staff 
Mr. Donald W.Y. Goo, Architect on behalf of Kyo-ya 
Company, L-td., a Hawaii Corporation requesting a 
Special Management Area Permit to construct a 78-unit 
expansion to the existing Sheraton Maui Hotel. 

The Planning Department finds that the policies set forth in 
Section 7 of the Rules and Regulations have been essentially met, and, 
therefore, approval of the Special Management Area Permit is recommended 
in accordance with the plans dated June 30, 1977, and subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. That construction of the proposed project shall be initiated 

.;.;, 

wi thin nine (9) months from the date of the granting of the Special i'i<;: 

Management Area Permit.' 

2. That appropriate measures shall be taken during construction 
to mitigate the short-term impact of the project relative to soil 
erosion from wind and water and increased ambient noise levels. 

3. That required grading of the site shall not alter he existing 
natural drainage pattern. 

4. That increased storm runoff from the developed site shall be 
disposed of in accordance with County standards. 

5. That the proposed buildings shall be sited and structurally 
designed in response to their location within an area subject to 
potential tsunami inundation. 

6. That the shoreline shall be certified within six (6) months 
prior to the filing of a building permit application, in order to 
establish the required forty (40) ft. shoreline setback line. h~ . .... 

ffi.(5) 
7. That the proposed seven (7) ft. wide beach right. of way I 

shall be increased to ten (10) feet wide and that ~ paved parking 
stalls shall be provided immediately adjacent and identified for 
public use. 

~~D 
8. That the proposed ten (10) ft. wideAbeach 

be set aside as a public easement in favor of the 
shall be maintained as part of the hotel grounds. 

right of way shall 
County of Maui and 

9. That the proposed beach right-of-way shall be publicly 
identified by the standard Maui County Beach Right-of-Way sign 
mounted on a 4 in. by 4 inc. redwood post. 

10. That the fencing for the pr9Posed tennis courts shall be 
covered with a fabric windscreen and that substantial foundation 
planting shall be provided around each court. 

11. That a pedestrian sidewalk shall be provided linking the 
parking lot and entrance boulevard with the lobby. 

12. That the relocated cooling tower above the laundry shall be 
visually screened through architectural treatment and the use of 
plant materials. 

'" -~ " . 

t::;,l.:. 



13. That full compliance with the attached Standard Comments of 
the Urban Design Review Board relative to color scheme and 
architectural and landscape architectural details. 

14. That the Special Management Area Permit shall be valid for 
a period of ten (10) years from the date of its granting, and that 
said permit may be extended "for good cause" 1;\lhere no changes have 

v been made or will be made in the original plans as specified. 

15. That the applicant, its successors and assigns, shall save 
and hold the County of Maui harmless from and against any loss, 
liability, claim or demand arising out of this permit. 

16. That full compliance with all Federal, State and County 
requirements shall be rendered. 

~~. 

t::,; 



" S'J'/d1J)AIU) COr,lI,lEtlTS . ,;. " 
. URDAN DESIGli HEVII;\'/ ~OAIW' 

COUNTY OF HAUl . 

1. Final landscape architectural plans Sllould bo prepared which reflett 
,the following: 

, \ 

a. 
'0 

.A complete site plan defining site gradi~g, surface drainage. and 
ci~culation. 

h. A complete site irrigation system defining head locations, coverage 
and pipe si~es. . 

·C. A complete site planting and lighting plan defining plant loca- . 
tions, names, sizes and quantities plus necessary landscape light­
i~g • 

. d. Design draHings for an ent.rance feature \'fhich shall identi'fy the 
pro~ect and ~ontribut~ to~the enhancemeht of.the streetscape. 

e. Depression and/or visual screening of parking are~s from public 

',f '0 
. ~ .~'- .~:.~-

. : ... 

vi·ew. . "'. 

Specification of one large crown 'shade tree for every five (5) 
~arking sta~ls to be lo~ated in planted areas which are curbed' 
and four (4) feet minimum in ""idth and adj acen t··to requi red maneu-
vering lanes. '.';'.' . " . :.'>;.' 

," .'. 
!" . 

g. P"fovision of permanent ""heel stops 'fo~ parkin'g spaces abutting .. 
, pedestrian ""alkways, in order to control the encroachment of .~ ~ . 

" . ,automobile bumper overhang. 
" 

.", -: -.. :, .....• ' 

h;: Provisi~n of an efficientiy develope~~and aesiheticall~ integrated 
:" ~ervice and trash disposal system • .. ".,. . . -', ~-r" .... _ 

i: 

j. 

~ .. 

Visual ~creening or enclosure of electric meter bank(s), electric 
transformer(s), liquid propane gas tank(sl, sewage treatment 
pl~nt(s) and pool equipment, if requil'ed. '., , "::'" 

........ > :." ..... 
. ... : .. ,,", 

;. 
Specification of ~arking area· and pedestrtan' walkway, lighting 
fixtures which are dark metal or wood surface~J an~ which do not 
exceed ten (10) feet in height. (All additionally required light­
ing should result from indirect landscape sources and low intensity 
buildi!lg wall-mounted fi~tures.) " 

4 - •• 

2. F~nal archite~tural plans should be prepared whi~h r~flector consider 
,"the followi!lg: ':, .,':", .:., .... . .. . ~ -. -. ...• . . 

'<1: ...... . ! ..... 

a. lricorporation of planting as an arc~itectural element. 

b. Specification of exterior railingi and ""indow frames whi~h are 
dark metal or wood ~urfaces. 

", 

c. Specification:of an exterior color scheme whicH expressei structural 
~lements and:which is of medium earth to~e intensity." '., 

d. Definition 6£ a' ~oordinated:program of indirectly l~ghtcd graphics. 

"." ,.' 

. , 
", 

. ' . .. . 
" 

, '. 

• 
" 

' .. . ,.' ~' ' .... 
" '. , " 

" 
.... ,'! 'r' >\ ;." .. .. ,': . , '.' 

. " . : . , ... , .... . . . ... .( . :~ti , . 

' .. 

• 
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Septenber 5, 1980 

.' Mr. Don Timbie - ', 
Sheraton Haui 
I<aanapali, Maui 96761 
--

:-'::" Dear Mr.. Timbie: 

Re: Requirement for a public beach right-of-way 
easement in conjunction with the Special 
Management Area Permit for the e 78-unit expansion 
to the Sheraton Maui Hotel.. . 

As discussed over the telephone on September 2 ~ 1980, please 
find enc losed the following: 

1. Copy of my letter to Mr. Donald Goo of Wimberly, v-lhisenand, 
Allison, Tong & Goo, dated October 19, 1977. 

2. Copy of the memorandum of the Maui Planning Department, 
dated October 11,1977, which was adopted by the Maui 
Planning Commission. I call to your attention items *7 
ani #8 .. 

3. Copy of a letter to Hr. Arthur Goto, Attorney I dated 
November 8, 1977 I from Mr. Christopher L. Hart. 

I trust the enclosures will clarify the matter of the public 
beach access. 

Please contact my office, should you have any questions. 

Encls. 

cc: Chris Hart/ -

Very truly - yobrs, 

'----c,.!'"=--It il~iCL.-_' -' --_ 
; 

TOSEIO ISHIKAw..~ 
Planning Director 



I , 
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AMFAC PROPERTY CORP. 

P. O. BOX 696 

LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 96761 

TELEPHONE (SOS) 667-7411 

-August 27, 1980 

r~ r. Don Tim b ie, G e n era 1 Man age r 
Sheraton Maui Hotel --
Kaanapali Beach, t~aui, Hi 96761 

Dear Don: 

" :::- r C 'I I, lED I ', ,_ v l~ J _ 

" 1\1 r-tl , SO 
AUG]J \U 11 !~ n 

In conjunction with the latest addition to the Sheraton Maui Hotel, 
Sheraton committed to'provide public parking and a public beach 
access as one of their SMA conditions. It is my understanding that 
these conditions are legally enforceable by the County. 

In response to complaints by the general public, the County Planning 
Department has inspected this beach access for conformance. They 
have found that there is no defined access-way to the beach from the 
designated public parking area. Our owh inspection confirms this 
dis~repancy. It would seem that the most economical and direct re­
solution would be to add a concrete walkway surface from the 
immediate vicinity of the designated public parking stalls to your 
existing concrete walkway that services the Lahaina-most cottages, 
plus an extension of the same walkway directly to the beach. We 
also understand that the walkway must be designated with a standard 
public beach access sign. 

Prior to taking any action, I suggest you contact the Planning 
Director, Tosh Ishikawa, directly at 244-7735. He is expecting 
your call. 

If I can be of any assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

y: a y n eN. H e dan i 
Resort Administration Ma nager 

WNH/ar 
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f . I • 

Er. Artimr Goto I 1\ttorney 
Suite 302 
225 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Hr. Goto: 

November o v, 

t 

1977 

He: Special Nanagement 1irca Penni t to COllS truct 
a 78-unit expansion to tho e:dsting Sheraton 
Haui riotel at TMK 4-4-0 [): 5, Ka~napali, i 'Aaui 

IIi response to our telephone conversation of October 28 r l~ 77, 
regarcLing tne permit for the .;ti;ovc project, please be advised of the 
fo110\1ing: 

1. I fu'"a enclosing llere'dith a copy of the lett.f-.:r traIlSluitting 
the N, .. ui Plannin{j Cor;u:.ussion r s action on October 11th \·;i th enclosures. 
'I'he l;',cr.lorandUE transr;li ttirig the staff a S reCOmljlEmc.ation con t~lins tna 
changes to conditions 7 & 3 which \'iere read into the t linutes .. 

2. 10_so, I have discussed til(! r~ .uttc:r of conv€.~ya.11ce of tile beach 
ricjht-of-v.ray anG parking as a ItpuLlic ease!2.en til with 'the Planning 
Director, ').:oshio Ishika'..;a rand. it is the recolrunen<.iation of tilis office 
that saia. E:aseli.H~:nt should be set aside in ner.-::etuitv and net for the 
c.uration of tl'le Sheraton lease. '1'11i5 recoomtoi'lci.at.ion is being laade 
b~cause l~a()"'1apali ~each Resort is a tctally-plannca. a..."'lCl \tiholly-owned 
resort ciestination area, and all public arr.enities should be iuan 'tifled 
\.;1 th the total cOlai:Jlc::~. 

'l'l lClnk you for your cooperation. If aaW. tional clarification is 
required, please contact 01i5 office. 

Bncl. 

CC: Toshio Ishikawa 
LUCA 

Very truly yoars, 

CtiRIS':COPliE l\ L. }i~\.nT 

L':'lHisc<l,j?e Archi teet/I> larmcr 



· ,. I . 

October 19, 1977 

Mr. Donald W. Y. Goo, Architect 
~"7imberly, \\'hisenand, l\llison, Tong & Goo 
2222 Kalakaua Avenue, Penthouse 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 

De ar ~·ir. Goo: 

Pursuant to Section .lS of the Interim Coastal Zone Management 
Rules and Regulations of the County cf !"Iaui, the !-iaui Planning 
Commission at its regular meeting on October 11, 1977, conducted a 
public hearing relative to your request for a special management 
area permit to construct a 78-unit expansion to tile existing 
Sheraton Haui Hotel consisting of l3-blO story woodframe buildings 
at T~.J(4-4-08:5 Kaanapali, Maui. 

Follmving a period of deliberation, the Commission unanimously 
voted to approve the special management area permit subject to the 
conditions defined in the attached memorandum. 

Please also note that the staff report dated October 11, 1977, 
is enclosed for your review. 

! 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification 
is required, please contact~r. Chris Hart of our staff. 

Encl. 

cc LUCA vI/encl. 

Yours very truly, 

TOSH ISHII(]WIA 
Planning Director 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: 
FROM: 
SUBJECT: 

Oc·tober 11, 1977 

Maui Planning Commission 
Planning Staff 
Mr. Donald W.Y. Goo, Architect on behalf of Kyo-ya 
Company, Ltd., a Hawaii Corporation requesting a I 
Special Management Area Permit to construct a 78-unit 
expansion to the existing Sheraton Maui Hotel. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Planning Department finds that the policies set forth in 
Section 7 of the Rules and Regulations have been essentially met, and, 
therefore, approval of the Special Management Area Permit is recommended. 
in accordance with the plans dated June 30, 1977, and subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. That construction of the proposed project shall be initiated 
within nine (9) months from the date of the granting of the Special 
Management Area Permit. 

2. That appropriate measures shall be taken during construction 
to mitigate the short-term impact of the project relative to soil 
erosion from wind and water and increased ambient noise levels. 

3. That required grading of the site shall not alter he existing 
natural drainage pattern. 

4. That increased storm runoff from the developed site shall be 
disposed of in accordance with County standards. 

5. That the proposed buildings shall be sited and structurally 
designed in response to their location within an area subject to 
potential tsunami inundation. 

6. That the shoreline shall be certified within six (6) months 
prior to the filing of a building permit application, in order to 
establish the required forty (40) ft. shoreline setback line. 6~ 

. . ~j;i Dj 
7. That the proposed seven (7) ft. wide beach right of way I 

shall be increased to ten (10) feet wide and that ~ paved parking 
stalls shall be provideq immediately adjacent and identified for I 

public use. ::t:M.,. 
\f.4.'f:D 

8. That the proposed ten (10) ft. wideAbeach right of way shall 
be set aside as a public easement in favor of the County of Maui and 
shall be maintained as part of the hotel groupds. 

9. That the proposed beach right-of-way shall be publicly 
identified by the standard Maui County Beach Right-of-Way sign 
mounted on a 4 in. by 4 inc. redwood post. 

10. That the fencing for the proposed tennis courts shall be 
covered with a fabric windscreen and that substantial foundation 
planting shall be provided around each court. 

11. That a pedestrian sidewalk shall be provided linking the 
parking lot and entrance boulevard with the lobby. 

12. That the relocated cooling tower above the laundry shall be 
visually screened through architectural treatment and the use of 
plant materials. 

.~ I 

: ": '4', . , : ' ' . . '':. .' . ' ,, :; ~ ~. " .,', . : . ' .:., .... ~ "." . ',',. ,' . <,:!'> . - .. 

s· 



" 

" :' .: ~ ':, ':- .. 
'~' .. " 

13. That full compliance with the attached Standard Comments of 
the Urban Design Review Board relative to color scheme and 
architectural and landscape architectural details . 

14. That the Special Hanagement Area Permit shall be valid for 
a period of ten (10) years from the date of its gr anting, and that 
said permit may be e x tended "for good cause" where no changes have 
been made or will be made in the original plans as specified. 

15. That the applicant, its successors and assigns, shall save 
and hold the County of Maui harmless from and against any loss, 
liability , claim or demand arising out of this permit. 

16. That full compliance with all Federal, State and County 
requirements shall be rendered. 

:. ." ., .... . .... ':" '... .. . .... . .. . .. . . 
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-j 
) 
~TAllJ)f\lW COr·lI11:tIT5 

U It 1) i\I~ DES 1 G 1 { It E V I Ll'I ~ 0 A J W ' 
COUUTY OF HAUI 

.;.. '. 

L final ' lnnclscapc architectural plan~ should be prcp<lTecl Hhich Te·fleet 
-the folloHine: 

. , 
a. 

--

h. 

. c. 

.d. 

A complete site plan defining site eracli.ng, surface drainage . and 
'cix:culation. -

A complete site irrigation system defining head locations, covcrnge 
and pipe si~es. . 

A complete site planting and lighting plan defining plant 10ctl~ . 
tions, names, sizes and quantities plus necessary landscape light­
i~g. 

Design drawings for an entrance feature ~hich shall ident{fy the 
pro~ect and ~ontribute totthe enhancemcht of.the streetscape. 

e. Depression and/or visual screening of parking areas from public 

·.f. 
. , : ~ ," -'~ :''':-

vi·eH. 

Specification of one largecrown'sh~~e tree for every five (5) 
~arking sta~l$ to be 10~ated in planted areas w~ich are curbed' 
and four (4) feet minimum in Hidth and adjacent ·' to required maneu-
vering lanes. . . " . '., ".' .. ' 

.- - j ;". • ••• ," 

. .,.: .~ : - - I ! ., 

g. P~ovision of permanent wheelstopi fo~ parkini spaces abutting ~ 
. pedestrian walkways, lnorder to control the encroachment of 

automobile bumper overhang. 
: .. " . . ... : .. .... .. 

h~'" Provision of an efficientiy develope'd''"and aest·hetically .. ··'integrated 

.. 

.:.:: .service and trash disposal system . . ~ " 
: .. ", -.- "':.':. ' " . ~-r. -_ ." • '. 

.; 

i: Visual ~creening or enclosure of electric meter bank(s), electric 
transformer(s), liquid propane gas iank(s}, sewage treatment 

.. ', pl?-nt(s) and pool equipment, if required. ' . . .": . 
. : ,', ••• •• :.- : • .! .• ••• • 

j. 
,, _: 0, , ', 

Specification of ~arking area.and pedestr{an' walkway · lighting 
fixtures which are dark metal or wood surfac~sJ an~ which do not 
exceed ten (10) feet in height. (All additionally required light­
ing should result from indirect landscape sources and low intensity 
buildi~g wall-mounted fixtures.) . ; . 

2& Fi.na! architectural plans should be prepared whi~h re'flector considel" 
. "the following: ':, . ," . ' . 
••• ' • . .~:. ',';': , .*; .. . ... . \ .• :~~ . .. ::. '" ;. ~::~ ..... . 

8.. 

h. 

C. 

d. 

. , 

. ' .... 
". ; . \ 

tncorporation of planting as an architectural ~lement. 
:" .... . 

Specification of exterior railingi and window frames whi~h are 
dark metal or wood ~urfaces. 

Specification:of an exterior color scheme whicn expresses structural 
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Definition 6£ a ~oordinatcd'program of indirectly l~ghtcd graphics. 
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